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I dated 

7.8.a 

m 

7.9.01 

mb 

&'der f the Tribunal 	 .. 

---.---.----.--------- 

The application is admitted. Cai1' 

for the records. Returnable by 3 et 

PencSency should not be a bar for the4.  

respondents for considering the ca 
Of the 

applicant for regularise. 

ft/ t 
'arbar >' 	

. 	 Vice—Chairman  

Mr.A.tMb Roy, learned Sr.C.G..C, forth. 

respondents, seeks 4 weeks time to file iititti 
statement. 

List an 9/10/01 for ordr. 	• 

Member 

List on 2/11/j to nable  Ae 
respoidents to  file written statemen 

t 

• 1 

ir 

mb 

22,11 . 

33 

1'. 
1embar 	

. 

List the case on 19.12,2001 ena. 

irig the respondents to filu written st 

emE3nt. 

C 	 • 	 • 

fember 	 . 	 rma rm  

- 
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19.12.01 	List on 21.1.2002 to enable the 

respondents to file written statemeñt. 

I C 
Member 	 Vce-'Chairman 

Mb 

	

21,1.02 	Written statement has been filed, It 

has been stated by Sri 0.Euruah, iearne 

ceuneel for the applicant that he is yet to 

receipt the copy of the written statement. 

The responenta are ardor to serve the 

copy of the written statentent in course of 

the day. 

mb 

26.2.02 

• 	i 

----- )•t• 

mb 

5.3.02 

• 	The matter may now be posted for 

hearing. The applicant may file rejoinder, 

if any, within 2 weeks Pam today. 

List on 26.2.2002 for hearing. 	V 

-\-- 

Vice-Chairman 

Dr. (Mrs.) M.Pathak, learned counsel 

for the applicant- ,  submittet that in view of 

the subsequent event or the matter she uould 

like to file mameidment application. 

Aôcordiflgly, the case is adjourned for that 

3ipO5e. 

List on 5.3.2002 for order. In the 

meantime, the applicant may take necessary 

steps. 

Member 	 Vice-Chairman 
6 1 # 

List on 22.3.2002 for order. 

• 

Member 

Member 
	

Vice- Chai rman 

mb 

4 

I 
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Date 

301 /2(301 

Order of the Tribunal 

Consolidated amendmend appliCa 22.3.02 

ipn is tiled. The Respondents alsO, 

riled written statement. Pleadings 

are complete. List the matter for 

hearing on 29.4.2002. The respond- 

ents may tile additional written 

statement on the consolidated 

application within three weeks from 

today. 

List 6n29.4.2002 for hearin. 

Member 	 VjceChairma' 

mb 

29.4.02 List on 17/5/2002 as prayed 

by the learned counsel for the 

parties. 

Member 	 rmam  

mb 

17.5.02 	Prayer has been made for 

adjournment ot the caseon bekIi 
• of Mr. A.Thakur, learned Advocat 

representing the Respondents. Al 

heard Dr. (Mrs.) M.Pathak, learn 
- counsel for the Applicant. Consi 

ring the facts of the case, the 
matter is adjourned and fix it 

22.592002 for hearing. The Res 

dents are directed to produce th 
connected record$ mentioned in 

Annexure P & P and the SAX, 

• 	: 	recruitment Rule at, the time of 
• 	 :hring. 

• 	tist on 	2.5.2002 

• heariric 

N[tes of the Registry 

1QiL_ A 

I 
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22.5.02 	List again on 7.6.2002 for hearing. 

	

,.. 	*.•.. 	 - 

I 
Member 

 

~ice ,Chai~man 
pg 

	

7.602 	List the case on 28.6.2002 for hear- 
ing. 

Pendency of this application shall 

not, however, stand on the vlay of the 

respondents in resolving the dispute. 

Ibbi  

	

28a6.02 	iist again on 5.8.2002 for hearing 

and to enable the parties to obtain 

necessary intruction on the matter. 

Member 	 Vice-Chairman 

-L 

	

5.8.2002 	List t,e case o n 19.8.2002 again 

for hearing. 

I 	 Member 	 VicE-Cairman 

I 	 bb 

T: 	19.8,02 	Prayer hs been made by rniss U.Oas 
WN 

learned counsel \appearing on behalf of 

Qr.(Ivirs.) 11.Path5k, learned counsel for 
the applicant fo adjournment o f the 

case n Pereorial\9round. The case is 
- 	 adjourned accordi\igly.. List the matter 

- : 	 again o 12 . 9 . 2 00k for hearing. 

iember 	 Ijce-Chajrrnan 
mb 

AR 44- 

c 
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3.10.2002 	List it again on 7.10.2002 for 

hearing. 

Member 	 Vice-Chairman 

n km 

4 
ciitt t-J 	 C 

qYç/ CcCL-4.4 

7j. 

9.:11. 02 	
ggmrjt delivered in open Court. 

Kept in separate sheets* Application is 

dismissed. No costs. 

Member 
	

Vice—Chairman 

iEii ,a.—& •/— i,..S 
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MR JUSTICE D.N.CHOWDHURY, VICE CHIRMN. 

MR K. K. SHARM, DMINISThRlTIVEMEMBER. 

Whether eporterS of local papers may be allowed to see 

the judgment 

2. 	To be referred to the Reporter or not ? 

Whether their LotdshipS wish to see the fair copy of the 

judgment ? 

4. 	vhether the judgment is to be circulated to the other 

Benches 

Judgment delivered by Hon'ble MministratiVe Member. 



IM 

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWHTI BENCH. 

Original Application No.301 of 2001. 

Date of Order : This the 8th Day of November, 2002. 

THE HON'BLE MR JUSTICE D.N.CHOWDHTJRY, VXE CHIRM7sN. 
THE HON'BLE MR K. K. SHRM, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER. 

Shri Biswajit Sarma 
S/o Late Hemendra Nath Sarma 
Junior Engineer 
0/0 the Sports \uthority of India 
Guwahati Regional Sub-Centre 
New Field Sports Complex 
Md. Shah Road 
Paltan Bazar, Guwahati-781 008. 

By Advocate Dr.M.Pathak & Mr.D.Barua. 

- Versus - 

Union of India 
Through the Director General 
Sports 7uthority of India 
J.N.Stadium, New Delhi-110003. 

The 7ssistant Director (Pers) 
Sports Authority of India 
N.N.Stadium, New Delhi- 110 003. 

The Director I/C 
Sports Authority of India 
Guwahati Regional Sub-Centre 
New Field Sports Complex 
Md.Shah Road, Paltan Bazar 
Guwahati - 781 008. 

. Applicant. 

. . Respondents. 

By Mr.7\.Deb Roy, Sr.C.G.S.C. 

ORDER 

K;.K.SHARMA (ADMN.) MEMBER : 

In this 	application the applicant has 

challenged the order of termination issued under letter 

No.SI/SC/OFF/ORD/2000 - 01/855 dated 6.7.2000 and letter 

No.SAI/SC/OFF-ORD/200102/4201/ 4213  dated 18.2.2002. 

1. 	The applicant was appointed as Jr. Engineer in 

Sports Authority of India, Guwahati w.e.f. 15.5.99 for 

a period of 89 days on a consolidated salary of 

Rs 3000/- p.m. Thereafter the service of the applicant 

Contd./2 
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was extended for further period of 89 days by letter 

dated 8.9.99. The applicant's name was, sponsored by 

Employment Exchange and the applicant was called for 

interview on 7.1.2000. The applicant was found suitable 

by the I.nterle,w. Board and was appointed as Jr. 

Engineer by letter dated 11.1.2000. The appointment 

letter mentioned that the appointment was on probation 

of two years, but was likely to continue indefinitely. 

The applicant submitted joining report on 17.1.2000. On 

6.7.2000 the applicant received the following order 

terminating his services w.e.f.30.6,2000 :, 

if 	 As per Corporate Office letter 
no.SI/PERS/2307/91 dated 19.6.2000 
the regular appointment of Sri 
Biswajit Sarma, Jr.Engineer and Sri 
7shok Basumatary, LDC is hereby 
terminated w.e.f.30th June, 2000 as 
there is a ban of appointment on 
regular basis, , by the Govt. of 
India." 

However, on 7.7.2000 the applicant was again offered 

the post of Jr.Engineer on purely temporary basis. It 

was mentioned in the letter that. "No claim will he 

entertained in case of non-absorption on permenant 

basis." The applicant's service was continued for 

another period of six months by order dated 2.1.2001. 

The applicant made representations dated 24.1.2001, 

8.2.2001, 19.4.2001 and 30.4.2001 for regularisation of 

his service. The Director I/C., S.7.I., Guwahati also 

recommended the applicant's case. The applicant's claim 

is that he has been appointed against a regular post 

and has undergone due process of selection and only 

after being found suitable by the Selection Committee 

C ontd . / 3 
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he was appointed to the post of Jr. Engineer. He had a 

legitimate expectation that he would be regularised in 

due course. The respondents in stead of regularising 

the service of the applicant issued the impugned order 

No. SAI/SC/OFF-ORD/2001-02/4201/4213 dated 18.2.2002 

terminating the services of the applicant with 

immediate effect. By the same order the applicant was 

also directed to complete the alloted pending works. In 

the order dated 18.2.2002 it was also informed to the 

authority in Delhi that in absence of an Engineer, the 

day to day and ongoing projects at S7\I, Guwahati would 

be effected. The said order was passed on the day when 

the applicant was sick and could not attend office and 

was hospitalised. On recovery from his illness, when 

the applicant went to resume his duty on 7.3.2002, the 

respondent No.3 issued an order intimating that his 

service had been terminated and that he should complete 

the pending works and hand over the files, papers and 

documents on 7.3.2002 itself to Jr.Stenographer. It is 

stated that the termination order is illegal and 

arbitrary. In the circumstances, the applicant has 

filed this application challenging the order of 

termination from service. It is stated that the 

applicant had been serving continuously for more than 

two years, out of which more than one year is on 

regular basis. The applicant's case was recommended for 

regularisation against the sanctioned vacant post. The 

- . 	 respondents deliberately resorted to ad.hoc appointment 

Contd ./4 
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L 
whereas the sanctioned post was lying vacant. The 

applicant being in unequal burgaining capacity with the 

employer failed to acctept any offer of appointment 

even if it was illegal or oppressive. The ban against 

filling up of existing vacancy is not absolute bar in 

appointment. The ban can he lifted with the approval of 

Ministry of Finance, Deptt of Expenditure. 

2. 	 The respondents have filed two written 

statements, one by the Director I/C., S.7U, Guwahati and 

another by Tssistant Director, SI, New Delhi on behalf 

of the respondent Nos.l & 2. Mr.T.Deb Roy, learned 

Sr.C.G.S.C. appeared on behalf of the respondents. In 

the written statement filed on behalf of the respondent 

Nos.1 & 2 it is stated that respondent No.3 has filed 

the written statement without the approval of 

respondent No.1 and as such respondent No.1 is not 

by any 
bound/of the avernments made by the resppondent no.3. 

It is stated that S?kI is an autonomous body registered 

as a society under the Registration of Societies 7\ct, 

1860 and has its own Service Bye-Laws and conditions of 

service regulations including Recruitment Rules. The 

post of •Jr. Engineer is a centralised cadre and the 

Director General is the appropriate appointing 

authority for the post of Jr. Engineer, aGroup B post. 

There are 11 sanctioned posts of Jr. Engineer for the 

entire S7U, against which 11 regular and permenant Jr. 

Engineer are already appointed. The post of Jr. 

• 	 Engineer is to be filled up by transfer of one of the 

Contd./5 
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excess Jr. Engineers working at the Headquarters of 

respondent No.1 at New Delhi and therefore, the post of 

Jr. Engineer at Guwahati cannot be filled up by regular 

appointment of any outsider nor any direct 'recruitment 

can be made in excess of the required sanctioned 

strength for SPI. The Director General is the 

appointing authority for the Jr. Engineers and the 

Director I/C, Guwahati was not the competent authority. 

The power of appointment of the lowest posts is vested 

only upto the Regional Directors and the then Dy. 

Director holding the current charge of Director of 

Guwahati Centre, Shri R.N.Bordoloi was not the 

competent authority to appoint a Jr. Engineer on 

consolidated salary or on the regular scale nor was 

competent to conduct any interviews for appointment on 

his own. Thus the appointment letter dated 10.6.99 

(knnexure-7) was invalid, illegal, without jurisdiction 

or competence. Shri R.N.Bordoloi has, since, left his 

service, no action against him is possible now. 

Similarly, the letter dated 15.12.99 (nnexure-C) 

calling the applicant for interview as well as the 

offêrm of appointment dated 11.1.2000 (Annexure-D) are 

illegal and invalid. The applicant has no claim for 

regularisation, or regular appointment under respondent 

as 
No.1 or for continuation even on adhoc basis Lthere is 

no vacancy of Jr. Engineer. The applicant does not 

acquire any vested right on the basis of incompetent, 

invalid, illegal appointment. It is stated that the 

Contcl ./6 
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applicant will be free to apply for the post of Jr. 

Engineer when a vacancy arises subject to the condition 

of eligibility in accordance with the Recruitment Rules. 

3. 	We have heard Dr.M.Pathak, learned counsel for 

the applicant and also Mr.A.Deh Roy, learned 

Sr..C.G.S.C. for the respondents. We have gone through 

the documents filed in the O.A. as well as the records 

filed on behalf of the respondents. The SI is an 

autonomous body having its own rules and regulations. 

The relevant rules in case of appointment of Jr. 

Engineer is the Sport authority of India (Engineering Gr. 

'7k' & 'B') Staff Recruitment Rules, 1992. It is seen 

from the Rules that the post of Jr. Engineer is a Group 

'B' post. the appointment is through Selection Process 

by a Board consisting of Director (Personnel), Director 

(Infrastructure), one Director to be nominated by 

Secretary and one representative of SC/ST. Obviously the 

applicant was not selected through the regular 

selection process as per the rules. The appointment of 

the applicant had been made at local level by the 

Director I/C, Guwahati. As per Corporate Office letter 

No.SI/PERS/2307/91 dated 19.6.2000, the regular 

appointment of the applicant alongwith another was 

cancelled and their services including that of the 

applicant were terminated vide order dated 6.7.2000. By 

the order dated 7.7.2000 passed by the Director I/C, 

SAl, the applicant was offered with the appointment as 

Jr. Engineer for a period of six months with effect from 

3.7.2000 and conditions prescribed, therein. One of the 

Contd./7 
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conditions was that "No claim will he entertained in 

case of non-absorption on permanent basis". The 

applicant accepted the offer of appointment in terms of 

the letter dated 7.7.2000. The service of the applicant 

was extended for another six months with effect from 

2.1.2001 vide order dated 2.1.2001. The other conditions 

remained the same as was contained in the letter dated 

7.7.2000. No further extension of appointment of the 

applicant was discernible. In view of the acceptance of 

the offer of appointment by the applicant in terms of 

letter dated 7.7.2000 the applicant is stopped from 

assailing the order of termination dated 6.7.2000. 

Similarly the subsequent order of termination dated 

18.2.2002 also cannot be faulted. 

4. When the 	rules are prescribed any 	appointment 

made without following the 	rules 	is illegal. 	The 

applicant was not selected through the regular prOcess 

of selection and from the materials before us it is 

difficult to accept the claim of the applicant• that he 

is entitled to regularisation of his appointment. The 

applicant's selection was not made as per the 

recruitment rules. In view of the facts and 

circumstances of the case the action of the respondents 

in not regularising the services of the applicant cannot 

be faulted. 

k 
Contd./8 
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Subject to ther observation made above, the 

application is dismissed. There shall, however, he no 

order as to costs. 

K.K. SHARM1 ) 
	

D.N.CHOWDHURY) 
ADMINISTR7TIVE MEMBER 
	

VICE CHIRMN 



I WYAW if1 
øtiJ 	 Tfib**sj 

2IMAR2aJ? 	
-- 	 0 

LL  

( CONZOLIDAmj AMMDD APPLICATION ) 

IN THE CEN'iAL ATh1INISATIV2 1BBUNAL 

GUWAHkTI BENCH :: GU7AHATI, 

( An application under Section 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunal Act, 1985 ) 

OTin eationNo./20O1 

3ETWEEN 
[7 

ri Biswajit Sarma 

of late Hemandra Nath Sarma, 

Junior iigineer, 

Off ice of the Sports Authority of India, 	( 

JGuwahati Regional xb-Centre 

New Pie Id Sports Complex, 

JNd. 	ahR oad, 	 L 

Paltat BZa, Guwahati781 008. 	1 

	

. *0 •I•.: Apilic 	• 

-AND- 	 I 	 c 
1 • 	Union of India, 	

ti 
Through the Director General, 

5ports Authority of India, 

J.N. Stadium, New thi110003. 

2 • 	The A ssistant Director (Pers) 

Sports Authority of India, 

N.N. Stadium, 

New ]Ihi - 110003. 



3. 	The Director I/c, 

Sports Authority of India, 

Guwahati Regional Sub-centre, 

New Pield Sports Complex 

Nd. Shah load, Pa].tan Bazar, 

Guwahati- 781 0c8. 

ondents. 

DTAILSOP THE APPLIOAT ION: 

1. 	particulars of orders against which this app heat ion 

is made : 

This application is made against the impugned order 

issued under letter No. SkI/3C/0-0RD/20 00-01/855 dated 

6.7.2000 whereby the regular appointment of the applicant which 

was issued under ,  letter No. SPJ/SC/Appt, Ord/99-2 000/565(A) 

dated 11.1.2000 is terminated w.e.f. 30.6.2000 and the order 

of termination issued vide office order No.24/20 02 communicated 

through the impugned letter No. SI/3C/0PP-D/2001-02/4201/ 

4213 dated 18.2.2002 thereby terminating the services of the 

applicant with immediate effect and also subsequent office 

orders No. 36/2002 and No.39/2002 issued vide letter No. SAI/ 

SC/OPF-ORD/2001-02/4306 dated 7.3.2002 and No. SAI/SC/OPP-ORD/ 

2001 -02/4355 dated 7.2 • 02 respectively. 

20 	 Jurisdiction of the Tribunal 

I 	 The applicant declares that the subject matter of 

the application is within the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble 

Tribunal. 

-, 
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Limitation .  : 

The applicant further declares that the application 

is within the period of limitation prescribed under Section 21 

of .the Central Administrative Tribunal Act, 19 85- 

Ilacts of the Case 

The facts of the case in brief are given below : 

	

4.1 	That the applicant is a Citizen of India and as such 

be is entitled to all the rights, protections a d Privileges 

guaranteed under the Constitution of India. 

	

4.2 	That your applicant was appointed as Junior ]ngineer 

on temporary basis w.e.f.15.5.99 for a period of 89 days on 

a consolidated salary of Rs. 3000/-  P.M. vide memo no. 

0PF-D/99-2000/759 dated 10.6.99. Thereafter, the services 

of the applican.t was extended as Jr. Engineer for another 

89 days w.e.f. 8.9.99 vide Memo. No. sI/So/oPP-D/99-2000/ 

4510 dated 8.9.99. The respondents with a view to make regular 

appointment in the said post of regular vacancy which was held by t 

this applicant on temporary basis, called for sponsoring names 

of eligible candidates from the employment exchange'. The Employ 

ment Exchange sponsored the name of the applicant alongwith 

others. The applicant was also called for interview tax to be 

held on 7.1 .2000 at 11AM in the SI Regional Sub-Centre, 

Guwahati • The call letter eas issued vide letter Nb. SAl/SC! 

lInt. JE/992000/5383 dated 15.12.99.  The applicant in pursuance 

of the demand and sponsorhip of the local Employment Exchange, 

called for the said interview and accordingly appeared before 
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the interview Board for a, written test own interview on 

7.1.2000. The applicant was found suitable for the post and 

he was declared selected by the Selection Board for the said 

post of Junior Engineer and offered the appointment by the 

'Re spon dent No.3 vide letter No. SI/$Q/Appt . -ORD/99-20 00/5656(A) 

dated 11.1.2000 against the "sanctioned Posts" in the pay scale of 

Re. 4500-125-7 000. In the said appointment it was stated that 

the "appointment is on probation of two years, but is likely to 

continue inde fin itely". It is also stated that the appointing 

authority reserves the right to terminate the services of the 

applicant forthwith by one month notice on either side without 

assigning any reasons. The applicant immediately on receipt 

of the offer of appointment accepted the same and after comple-

tion of all required formalities submItted the joining report J_ 
on 17.1.2000 as Junior Engineer, Sports Authority of India, 

Regional •b-Centre, Guwahati. In persuance of his joining 

Report the applicant waé allowed to work with effect from 

17.1.2003  on regular basis against a permanent post. Surpri-

singly, on 6.7.20 00, after seven months of his sincere services 

fA 

on regular basis, the applicant was served upon the impugned 

letter, bearing No. SI/S0/OPP-0RD/20 00-01/858 dated 6 .7.20 00  

issued by the Director I/C, Sports Authority of India, Guwahati, 

whereby the regular appointment of the applicaiit alongwith one 

Shri Ashoke Basumatary, LDC were terminated w.e.f. 30.6.2 000  

because of the ban order of appointment on regular basis by the 

Government of India. This order was issued on the basis of the 

corporate office letter No. SI/ERS/23 07/91 dated 19.6.20. 
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The applicant was hi1chly shocked after receiving the said 

impugned letter dated 1 6.7.2000. However, on the next day 

on 7.7.20 00  the respondent No.3 had issued on appointment 

letter thereby offering the post or Junior Engineer on purely 

temporary basis under the following terms and conditions that 

#(j) the offer of appointment is for a period of 6(six) months 

on w.e.f. 3.7.20 00; (ii) You will be paid Basic + D.A. or the 

Junior Engineer Scale and (iii) No claim will be entertained 

in a case or non absorption on permanent basis". Therefore, 

there cannot be any reason to terminate the services of the 

applicant appointed on regular basis vide letter dated 6.7.20 00. 

Thereafter, again the services of the applicant was extended 	7 
for another 6(jx) months w.e .f. 2.1 .2001 vide memo No. SA i/ $ 
SC/OPP-ORD/2000-p001/4202 dated 2.1.2001 and the applicant is 

still working as Junior Engineer on temporary basis, though 

the services of the applicant is continued since 8.9.99 without 
Vi4tL N ~ ftiJ F/-ø7I5 i  c14-.3,1..% 

any break and he had been holding a sanctioned pOSt Under 

the circumstances, the impugned action of the respondents has 

violate the principles of natural justices and is illegal and 

arbitrary. As such the same is liable to be set aside and 

quashed. 

The copy of the appointment letter dated 

10.6.99, 8.9.99, interview call letter dated 15.12.99 

appointment letter 11.1.20 00, joinreport dated 

17.1.2 0001  impugned order dated 6.7.20 00. Subsequent. 

appointment letter dated 7.7.20 00  and extension of 
44-ib ktIo, 	-s31 

services order letter dated 2.1 .20 01 are annexed 
A 

hereto and marked as Annexure- A, B, C, D, ], F, Gtl- 

I 
and it respectively. 
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4.3 	That the applicant had made a representation dated 

24.1.2001 addressed to the respondents no1 which was forwarded 

to him by Respondent No.3 on 25.1  .2001 thereby requesting to 

regularise the services of the applicant considering the volume 

of work.' But the respondent No.1 did not give any reply of the 

same. Again on 8.2.2001, the applicant submitted another repre-

sentation to regularise his services at a pay scale of Rs. 4500-

125-70 00/-. But the respondents did not response to the said 

representations. Again on 19.4.20 01 the applicant submitted a 

representation for regularisation of his services. The said 

representation was forwarded to respondent no.1 by respondent 

no.3. The respondent No.1 is maintaining silence this time 

also. On 30.4.2001 the applicant again submitted a represen-

tation to Respondent No.1, which was  forwarded by Respondent 

No.3 on the same day, thereby, requesting to consider the case 

of the applicant on the ground that be is working against a 

sanctioned post and is entrusted with important responsibilities 

works. The said post was sanctioned vide letter No. I/PERS/ 

2307/91 dated 3.1.96 by the respondent No.2. 

Copies of the forwarding letter dated 25.20001 

for representation dated 24.1.2001, representation 

dated 8.2.20 01, both forwarding letter and repre-

sentation dated 19.4.20 01, and both forwarding ad 

representation, dated 30.4.2001  are annexed as 

Anneoire - I,J, K, L, N, N and 0 respectively. 
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4.4 	That the respondent with a view to fill up the vacant 

post of Junior Engineer, made a request to the local Employment 

Exchange for sponsorin.g a list of suitable candidate. The 

Employment Exchange accordingly sponsored a list of candidates 

on the basis of which written test and interview were held for 

proper selection of candidate for the post of Junior Engineer. 

The name of the applicant was sponsored and on the basis of that 

the respondents had issued calling letter for interview. The 

applicant had duly appeared before the Selection Board and was 

selected after observing all necessary formalities on the basis 

of his performance in selection process. The applicant was 

accordingly appointed against a regular available vacancy of 

Junior Engineer under the respondents. Therefore, the impugned 

order of termination of his regular appointment is violative of 

principles of natural justice and the same has been issued wit 

out isiing any prior notice • As such the same is liable to be 

set aside and quashed. Rather the impugned termination order 

dated 6.7.2000  can not operate in law with retrospective effect. 

405 	That it is submitted that the applicant has undergone 

• all the process of selection as required under the law and after 

being found suitable by the Selection Committee he was declared 

selected for the post of Junior Engineer. As such he is under 

the legitimate expectation that be will be regularised in the 

post of Junior Engineer. But the impugned order of termination 

from regular post of Junior Engineer has been passed in total 

violation of doctrine of legitimate expectation and provisiOns 

e stoppe 1 as such impugned order is liab le to be set aside a d 

ii 



quashed. 

4.5A0 	That respondents instead of taking steps to regula.ri- 

se the services of the applicant has issued another order vide 

offie order No. 24/20 02 which has been communicated vide letter 

No • S I/0/OPP -OR 1)/20 0102/4201/4 1 13 dated 18.2.2002. By this 

impugned order dated 18.2.2002 the respondents have terminated 

the service of the applicant with immediate effect. Although, 

the termination order has been z± given immediate effect, on the 

other hand, the respondent have directed this applicant to 

complete the pending works immediately and also to hand over 

the charge thereafter. The copy of the said order has also been 

endorsed to -the higher authority. The respondent No.3, under 

whose signature the impugned order dated 18.2.2002 has been 

issued has also categorically stated in the said impugned orders  

that in absence of an Engineer, the day to day and also the 

Ongoing project s would be affected. The respondent No.3 also 
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sought advice as so that the ongoing and projects are not 

affected.From this it is very mucu indicative that the services 

of the applicant is indispensable and his services might be 

retained as suggested/demanded all along. The applicant also 

submits that going by the lungaguage and terms of the said order 

dated 18.2,2002, it is clearly understandable that the order of 

termination of services of the applicant is yet to be gien effect 

to as be is yet to complete to the pending works and also to 

band over the charges. 

In the connection, the applicant also states that the 

applicant all ona sudden full sick on 18.2.20 02 after attending 

his duty and he could not attend his duties on 19.2.2002 as he 
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was suffering from fever and headache, when the applicant 

went to the hospital, some mssanger came from the office to 

I  hand over a letter but in absence of, the applicant:, the same 

could not be delivered to him, the allending doctor advised 

the applicant for rest foe 2 week and accordingly, the appli-

cant submitted his leave application on medical ground on 

19.2.2002 • while availing medical leave at home , the appli-

cnt has received the said impugned order dated 18.2,2 002. AS 

the order dated 18,2,2002 has been served, the applicant was 

yet to resume his duty and to complete the pending works. While 

the applicant, on his recovery from ailment and on the basis of 

fitness certificate issued by the attending doctors, went to 

his office to resume his duties on 7.3.2 002, the respondent no.3 

instead of allowing him to work, asked. the applicant not to work. 

Bt the applicant continued to work after submitting his joining 

report. The respondent no.3 in contravention of his earlier 

letter dated 18,2,2002 has again issued the office Order No &&t 

36/2002, vide letter no SAI/Sc/OFP-ORD/2 001-02/4306 dated• 

7.3,2002 • The applicant received the said order dated 7.3.02 

at 12.30 p.m. and he made an endorsement over the office copy 

of the said order and indicated that the order dated 7,3.2002 

can not operate in view Of the stay order dated 5.3,2002 passed 

by the Hon'ble Tribunal in NP. NO. 44,2002 (OA NO. 301,2002) 

and he continued to wóik and discharged his official duties 

as usual. Then again in 8,3,2002, the respondent no.3 has 

iSsued another Office Ørder No. 39/2002 vide letter NO SAi/Sc/ 

OF-ORD/2001-02/4355 dated 7.2.2 002 (the date appears to be 

ircorrect). By the said order, the respondent no.3 again directed Jw 

':to hand oer the all files etc. to a junior Stenographer. B 

this Office order No. 39,2002, the respondent no.3 cancelled 

the Office Order No. 36/2002. As the office order No 36/2002 
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was cancelled and the interim stay order passed in M.P. NO. 

44,2 002 was in operation, the respondent no.3 has sought 

advice from the respondent no. 1 and 2 and also from the 

C.G.S.0 of the Hon'ble Tribunal. So far as the applicant 

kn, there is no advice either from the respondent no 

I and 2 or from the C.G.S.0 uptill now and the applicant 

is rendering his duties as usual in his day to day Job in 

the office of the respondent no. 3. Those Office Order No, 

36/2 002 and 39,2 002 are out and out illegal, arbitrary and 

directly vIolative to the provisions of Section 19(4) of 

the CM' Act, 1985 and contumacious in nature and for'which 

the respondent no.3 is liable to mw contempt of Court. 

The copies of order dated 18.2.2002, 

medical advice slip dated 19.2.2002 

and the medical leave application dated 

19.2.2002, Office Order NO 36/2002 and 

39/2002 are annexed as pnnexure - 

p Q, R, S and T respectively, 

	

4.6 	That, your applicant begs to state that the ban on 

appointment as stated by the respondents are not true. Becau-

Se the respondent have continued to appoint the persons in 

different categories of posts from time to time. on 22-28/01,, 

in EMPlOyment News one such Advertisement was given for the 

post of the Principal in karóvattom. 

A copy of the said Advertisement dated 

22-28/9/2001 is annexed as Annexure.- U 

	

4.7 	That, Your applicant begs to state that he has no 

othe alternative but to approach this Hon'ble Tribunal for 

such arbitrary and illegal action of the respondents. it is 

a fit case for the Hon'ble Tribunal to interfere with and to 

protect the righta and interests of the applicant. The action 

of the respondents is also violative of the Provisions of 

Articles 14, 16 and 21 of the Constitution of in 

c$l 
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4.8 	That, this application is made bonafide and 

for the cause of justice. 
? 	L 

50 	 Grounds for relie fwithlelprovisions. 

5.1 	For that the impugned order dated 6.7.2000 has 

been passed after seven months of services of the applicant 

On regular b a si a an, d 1 year 26 day a of temporary service s 

in the sports Authority of India, egional Sub-Centre, Guwahati, 

as such the impugned order is void ab-initio. The applicant 

is serving continuously for the last more than 2 years against 

an existing vacant post being duly selected through a regular T 
process of selection. 	

$ 

502 	For that the applicant joined in Sports Authority 

of India as Junior .igineer on temporary basis on 10.6.99 andA 

subsequently his services was regularised by following all the 

proeeduyes and formalities, as such the impugned order is highly 

illegal, arbitrary and the same can not sustain in the eye of 

law. 

5.3 	For that the offer of appointment has already been 

effected and the applicant served for 7(seven) months on regular 

basis, as such the impugned order has been issued on 6.7.20 00 

is bad in law. 

514 	For that the impugned order has been, issued in total 

violation of principles of natural justice and also in violation 

of doctrine of legitimate expectation aid promissory estoppel 

and provisions of Article 14, 16 and 21 of the Constitution 

of India. 
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595 	For that the re spondents No.3 had clearly and 

categorically recommendated for regularisation of the servIces 

of the applicant against the sanctioned vacant post and the 

representations made by the applicant are also not responded 

by the respondents acting malafide, 

5.6 	For that the respondents have wilfully and delibera- 

tely resorted to adhocisen in appoIntt while the post Is 

vacant and sanctioned one and more Particularly at the top of 

all while the applicant was duly selected by the selection 

proce ss/autlaority for regular appointment after the names were 

I sponsored by the Employment Exchange and appointed on regular 

basis. 

	

5.7 	That the clause-I of the appointmet letter dated 

11.01,2000 ( Annexure-D) is void and app opposed to public 

policy more particularly when the appointment is permanent/ 

regular against existing sanctioned post. The applIcant being 

unequal in barganing capacity with the employer, had to accept 

any offer of appointment even if it was illegal or appressive. 

	

5.8 	That the termination order dated 6.7.2002 ( an 

Annexure_F) cannot sustain in law end the same is vioLative 

11 
.of the terms of the appointment letter itself and the same lu 

issued without any notice as required. Moreover, the ban order 

s alleged is not an absolute bar in appointment. The O.M. 

ssue d by the Ministry of Finance, Deptt. of Expenditure, Govt. 

India, vide No. 7(3)/E.Coord/99 dated 5.8.99 has made It 

Lear that the' vacant post could be filled up with the approval 
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of Ministry of Finance, (])ptt of Expenditure). Hence the 

cancellation/termination of regular appointment without any 

notice and without taking approval from the Ministry of Pinace 

is illegal. The grounds of termination due Ban, on appointment 

is baseless due to the fact that the respondents while resorting 

to such ground of Ban order on appointment/recruitment in one 

hand, have mas ?ZSôirIL to way out to appoint persormels in the 

Deptt. by publishing advertisement in news paper on 22/28.9,2001 

which is di screminatory so far the grounds shown in order dated 

18.2.2002. 

	

5.9 	That the order of termination dated 18.2.20 is 

had in law as the same is issued illegally ai d arbitrarily and 

while the series of representation submitted by the applicant 

are still pending without disposal. 

	

5.10 	for that the subsequent office order No. 36/'2 1 0 02)  

and 39/2002 are out and out illegal and contusuacious and the 

same can not operate in law as the entire subject matter was 

being sub judicial before this Hon'ble Tribunal 

6. 	Details of RemediesThthausted. 

The applica-A declare that he has no other alternative 

or efficacious remedy except by way of filing this application 

before this Hon 'ble Tribunal. 
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Matters previously filed, which I 	 pengM.  

before this tribunal. 

The applicant further declares that be had earlier 

filed an application (0 .A • No. 301/20 01) in the same matter 

which is still pending before your honour. During the pendency 

of the said application, the respondents have terminated his 

services with effect for 18.2 .20 02 . Against termination 

order dated 18.2.2002, this applicant has filed Misc. Petition 

being numbered 43/2002 and 44/2002 thereby praying for amend-

inent of the original petition No. 301/2002 and to stay the 

operation of the termination order dated 18.2.2002 respectively. 

This Hon'ble Tribunal is pleased to pass an. order thereby 

allowing the amendment of the original application No. 301/2002 

and also to continue, The services of the applicant. Hence, 

'this amended application other than is filed before this Hon'ble 

Tribunal, other than the above facts the subject matter in 

this application isnot pending or su.bjudiced before any Court, 

Tribunal or authority. 

Reliefs sought for : 

In view of the facts and circumstances stated above 

in paragraph 4 of this application and the grounds, the applicant 

pray a for the following r e lie fs : 

8.1 	That the imp une d order 	un der letter N os. 

I/$C/0PPD/20 00-01/858 da.20 00  d sAI/sc/oPPD/ 

2001 -02/4201/4213 dated 18.02.2002 be set aside and quashed 

as illegal, arbitrary. 	 ' 
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8.1 A. That the clause-I of the impuged appointmeflt letter 

dated 11.1.2000 (Anne•re-D) to the extent that " the appointment 

Is liable to terminate of one months's notice on either side 

without reasons being assigned" be set aside and quashed as 

the same is opposed to public policy and void in servIce contract 

Practicularly, when the appointment is made on permanent/regular 

basis against existing vacant post. 

8.1B. 	That the'ordej' of termination dated 6.7.200 0  is 

arbitrary and most illegal as the same has been issued in viola -

tion of the clause-I of the appointment letter dated 11.1.2000 

and in violation of rules of natural justice hence the same is 

liable to be set aside and quashed as the same are also violative 

of legitimate expectation and promissory estopDel. 

8.1 C. Thatqthe order of termination dated 18.2.20 and at 

the same time to order to complete the pending works before 

handiag over the charge Is vague, uncertain and self eontradiotory 

and illegal and the same is liable to be g quashed and set 

aside. The subsequent office order No. 36/2002 and 3912002 

be declared as contumacious and in operative as the same are 

issued in violation of law and stay order. 

8.1 D. That the order of termination dated 

retrospective effect and without notice and 

ban on appointment is baseless and hence the 

liable to be set aside and quashed. 

80 	That the respondents be directed to 

6.7 .2000  with 

the ground of - 

said order is 

allow the applicant 

to continue in service on regular basis instead of temporary 



-15- 

basis as per regular appointment made under letter No. SAIl 

SC/App -b. Ord/99-20 00/5656(0 dated 11.1.20 00. 

	

8.3 	Costs of the application. 

	

8.4 	Any other relief or reliefs to which the applicant 

is entitled to, as the Hon'ble 1ribuna1 may deem fit and proper. 

	

9. 	Interim Order Pred for : 

In the interim order, the applicant prays that as 

he is con tinuou sly wor king as Jun i or Engineer in the Gu.wahat I 

Regional sib-Centre 2mbLd and still working, be may be allowed 

to continue and direction may be issued to the respondents not 

-to oust the applicant pending disposal of this original appli-

cation and stay the operation of the order dated 18.2.2002 and 

office order No.36/20 02 and 39/20 02. 

This application has been filed through advocate. 

Particulars of the i.P4. 

No. 

il. 1te of Issue : 

Issued from 	: 

Payable at 

12 • 	Li st olene lo sure s. 

• 	As stated in the Index. 

$ 

Verifioaton....•' 
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V....& _I_P_I_Ck_T_1,0fi 

I t  Shri Biswajit Sharma, son of late Harendra-

1'Iath Sarmat aged about 29 years, working in the office of the 

sorts Authority of India, Guwahati Regional &ib-Centre, Md. 

iah Road, Paltan BaZar, Guwahati-7810, do hereby veriI 

that the statements made in paragraphs 2, 3 Lt, 	4. ef  

are true to my Iowledge, those made in paragraphs 1 . tt 'ri 

being matter of records are true to my information derived 

therefrom and legal advice and I have not suppressed any 

material fact. 

And I sign this verification on this 2.-day 

f March, 2002. 

signature. 

:7, 



J .  

-7, 

	 17: 2,1 
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F' 	SPORTS AUTHOFUTY OF INDIA 

	

/ R('f 	SAI//Off_Ord/99 -20O 0  /757 	 10.6.99. 

OFFICE ORDER - I 3 J92. 

ShrtBiswajit Sharma, is hereby appointed as Jr. Engineer 

on temporary basis w.e.f. 15.06.99 for a period of 89 days only. 

lie will be paid a consolidated salary of 118. 30001— P.H. - 

He will perform his dutiesas Jr. Engineer and other official.i.1 

dutie8 as entrusted to him. 	 • 

do 

Shri Biswajit Sharma. 	 ( R.N.BORDOLOI ) 	.. • 
ffatigaon, 	 . 	 • 	IJrEECTOR I/C 
Guwaha ti. 	 . . 

7, Jr. Account 0fficOr,SAI'GLiwahati - for Lnj'or.matLon. 

ADST, Guwahati 	for information, 	• 	- 

Office Order file. 	• 	 . 	 . 

D.LOW file. • 	. . 

.1 CLIA"I IONI NOS OH ICE !1 28( )2 . 7'14 0, ES 	40608 FAX 	)'3(154 2802 
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of SA1/SC/OFE_01ID/99-2000) 
	

Dttod 

OFFICE ORDER NO 	1990 

The Extension of Service fn respect of Shri Biswajit 

Sarma,Jr, Engineer (Temporary) is hereby granted by the competent 

Authority' for nnother 89 (eighty nine) days' w,e,f, 8.999 All 
other terms and conditIons will remain same. 

1/) 
kyl 

(Rh. BORDOLOI)' 
0) ECTOR. I/c,sAI 

GUWA HAT I 
Shri Biswajit Sarma, 
Jr 0 Engineer (Temporary) 

	

SA,GuwahatL 	' 

ppy. to.: 

10 Senior Aocountarit,SAI,GuwaI - zti._. for information. 

Office order file0 

DWL  file0 

(RON. BORDOLOI) 
DIRECTOR I/C,SAI 

GUVAHAT I 
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GuWalia ti Regtonal Sub Centic 
NewField Sports Complex 
Md.Shnh Road 
P.alt.an  Bazar,  
Guwuhali-781 008 

it3 1)T 

/ 	SPORTS.AUTHOFUTY OF INDIA 
7 t?1 No. SAI/SC/A,PPt.O1'd. /99-2000 / ( ((/\ 	 " 0(110. 11,0i,2OOO. 

Ib, 

Biswa,jitSharina 

q/o:Mrs. Prima Devi, 

Directorate of Municipal Admi nisr tion, 
Hengrebari, Guwahati-6. 

Subject :-: Offr of appointment for the. pot. ; of Jr. Engineer 
-. 	in the Sports Authority of India, 

at 	no]. Sub Centre, Cuwohati. ... . 

You are hereby offered an appointment in the Sports 
Authority of India atHegiofl31Ub Centre,. G. :under the, 

following terms & conditiuns,  

	

I • 	This appointment is on 'probation of two years, but is likely 

to continue ir1efinitely. The apDointment is liable to terminate 

of one month's notice o'either side without reasons being assigned0 

	

2, 	The scale  of pay ofthe post Is Rs.45001200J-,_ 

Your initial pay will be fixed in this scale in 'accordance with 
the normal rules and you will also be eligible for usual. 

allowances under the rules and orders in force from time to time, 

	

30 	Your appointment will be subject to your being found 

medically fIt for appointment to the grade of Jr. Egjneer ,  
and arrangement for your medical examinati.. n will be made soon 

after the receipt of your willingness0 Thi3 offer is lab1e to be 

cancelled:if you are not found medically fit.  

	

/ / 	
In accbrdance with orders in force in regard' to reqruitment 

sen/ice under the Govt. of India, no candidate who has more 

than one spouse living is eligible for appointment. This order of 

'D 	appointment is therefore conditions upon you satisfying the 
recruitment mentioned above and'also tQyour'iurnishing to this 

TELEPHONE NOS OFFICE - 542002, 524475, RES, : 540608. FAX 0361 542802 



pated :- i7-01—Q.Q. 

To 
The Director VOID  

Sports Authority of India, 
Regionel Sub Centre. 
New Field Sports Complex, 
Md, Shah Road, .Guwahti'8o 

Sub.s-'- 	Joining Report. 

Ref. s Appointment Orde.r Letter Not reference No. SAI/SC/Appt.-Ord/ 

686 dated 11.012000. 	. 	. . . 	. 

Sir, 
.1 acknowledge my sincare thanks and grattua for 

offering me the fet of Jr. Engineer in Sports Authority of Xndie, 

Regtónal.Sub Centre s  Guwahati. 	. 	. 	. 

I have joined the of ficó on 1102000 at. 930:AM0 

With regards. 

Youre fiithfully, 

••($' BISWAJIT SMLMA ) 
Jr Engineer , 
SAl, Regional Sub Centre, 
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G IIW ahU- Roqion;iI Sub Centre 
Ne Reid Sports Complex 
Md SI nIi Innd 

Guwahjti-781 008 

IMUIM 
!1 

RPI.N() 
( 	2 	) 
	 I)n1.'..............  

authorIty a declaration as in the '.ennexure of this letter 
alongith your reply. 

You will not.be entitled to any travelling allownaces for 
joining the appointment, 

You will be governed by such rules and regulation.g as may 
be forrned/ amended from time to time by Coverning dy of SAl0 

Your Headquarter will be Guwahati. Your sergices can be 
transferred to any place in India as may be considered necessary 0  
You will carry out such duties as may be assigned to you, 

In case you are Scheduled Caste/ Scheduled Tribe candidate, 
you should furnish the prscribed caste certificate from the 
Competent Authority at the time of reDorting for duty in this 
authority. 

You are requested to produce the following documents at 
the time of contacting the undersigned.. 

Attestation Form in duplicate (forms enclosed) 0  
Character Certificate duly countersignd by a First Class 
Megistrate, 

Declaration, as required under Pare 4 above, 

Caste Certificates, attested copies of date of birth/ 
education/ professjons/ achievements. 

You are requested to join this office by .17,01.2000, 

( ,N. kRDoLoI ) to :— 	 DIRECTOR I/C, 
The Mstt, Director (Pers,); SAl, J.N. Stadium, New Delhi-3 - ...j 	for information. 

2. Jr. Accounts Officer, SAl, NE Regiona. Sub Centre, Guwahati - for information. 	 ' 
3, Personal file, 4') (?erd fIle, for record. 	___ 
iEI_EIil()NI NOS OUt RJF 	547Hn2. !.2'li /h, IllS. : !:40r3n8. FAX 	1 
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/ 	 SPOJ?2'S AUT/1ORJ" OF INDIA 
'RlGIONAL 	 ATI 

1LIQ 	i/2600_07S 
te:06/07J2000 

'OFFICE ORDER 	L2000 

As per, Corporate Office letter no 0  SAI/PERS123071 
91 dated 1910612000 the regular appointment of 

Sri Eiswajit Sarma,Jr0Engjneer and Sri Ashok Basuinatary, 
LDC is hereby terminreTw 0 e.f 0  30th June'2000 as there 
is a ban, order of appointment 'ofl regular basis, by tjze 

\ Govt 0  of IndiG 0  

vy 
.7710Biswajit Sarma, 	 ( ThA T,?IORDOLQI) Jr0ffngi fleer, 	 DIRLCCTQR I/C, 541 • 	

WAFJATj 2, Sh, AZbo1c Basumata,',j, 	 GU_____ 
• 	 LDC. 

Qp .py to:. 	 , 

• 	A' 1) 5h0 SK.Parasar,4sstt Director(pers0 ), 841, 
J.N.Stadjum,New Delhi',... 3 -. for information0 Thi,s 

• 	// 	has reference to your letter no0 SAI/PEfi31007191 
dated 1910612000 

• 	 2) JAO,SAI,Guwahatj 	for info'tnatjon, 7 	3) Office order0file 0  
4) Personal File0 	

• •. 	 : 

\• • 	
••• 

• 	 • 

( R0N.BOJWQLOI ) 

DIRECTOR 1/C,541 

GUWAff,jTI 



r 

/.•• 
sPOlTs AW1OnIiy OP INDIA 

BLJ_ 3  CE UTRE G3 

Date: 07/07/2000 

• To, 

Sri Btswajit Sarma, 
• 	5/O:Mrs.' Prerna Dev.i, 

• 	Directorate of Municipal Mmtnistration 
ll9ari,Guwahatj6 

Sub* Q 

You are harby offered the post of Jr.Engineer on purely 
temporary bais under the following' terms and conditIon 0  

1) The offer of appointment is for a period of 6(six)' morkths 
only,we9f 3rd'JulyI200? 

2 You will be paid Basic + DA, of the Jr.Jngineer Scalea 

3) No claim will 'be entertained in u case of nons.abaorbtjon 

	

on parmenat basi&' 	•; 

(R , N. oiwaj..ox 
) 

. .••. 	•.. 	. DIRECTOR i/c0sAI 
Copy 	 GUWAHATI 0" • 	 _ 

i) Si SeKoParasarAstt • Director(Pers,) ,SAIJ. NStadim, 
New Delhi 	 'rferanoa to you letter 
no $AI/PERS/2307/91 dated I 9/06/2Q0O4 

2 •.JAO,SAIpGuyhatt ; for .1normatjon 	. ••• 	. 
3 Pexsonaj filo, 	. 
4 Gard ft 	fI1e 	' 	 . 	• 

(R.uBoRoI) 

GUWAHATI 

I. 

I 



. 	 / 	 . 	
' 	
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t 

Md Shah Road, Paltan Bazar 

/
/ 	

Guwahatt-781008 
&T TfTir 

/ 	 SPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA 
Ref SAUS/OFF.OR/2000...2OOI 	

Date 02/01/2001 

FFICEORDENO . 	(2001. 

The service in respect of S: iswjit Sarnia, Jr. Engineer is hereby extcndcd for 

anothei 6 (six) months w.e.f. 02/01/2001. All other terms & conditions will be remained same. 

._.—Sri Biswajit Sarma, 
Jr. Engineer, 
$AJ Guwahatj, 

(RN. ORDOLOJ) 
DIRECTOR 1/C. 

QP_yjQ;: 

Jr. Accounts Officer- for information 
Office Order file. 
DWL file, 

(RN. BORDOLOJ) 
DIRECTOR i/C.. 

TELEPHONI NO: OFFICE 524475, 638540, 638541, RESI : 540608 TELE FAX : (0361)542802 

I-niail: saucgaugw I .vsnl.net.in 

.-. .......' 
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/ 	 GLlwdhdtl Reglondi Sub Centre 

New rilcI Sports Complex 
/ 	 ( 	 ) 	 Md Shdh Road 

P,&t.II Baar, 

GLlwahatt781 0,08 

I.Ref 

	

SPORTS AUTHORITY OF NDiA
No. .SAI/SC/Esb./2O0O_2001/ .,,y 	 Die. .a/.oLooi. 

To, 

The Director General, 
Sports Autlority of Iniia, 
J.N. Stadium, 

Subject:— RegularisaJJoii F service In 'r'.oect of 

',L (4LIat. 

Sir, 
I am forwardinq herewith An application in original of reference 

135/2000-01/24 /01, dated 24.01.2.001 submitted by Sri lliswajit Sarma 

Jr. Engineer, SAL, N.E. 	tecjional Sub Centre, Guwahati for favour of 

your kind perusal and necessary action. The contents of the letter 

furnished by him are ture.. Dependlnq on the volume of work, his 

services can be rejuiated at a Pay Scale of Rs.4500— 125.7000/— and' 
other permissible allowances as per Govt. of India rules, 

Your kind approval is. SO ii. cited. 

With regards, 

Yours faithfully, 

k'j 
I;ttT0RDOL0I 

End : As stated. 	 DIRECTOR I/c. 

,IrfiIor,,r: r' 	(l II(F 	1u', 1;241  i'. 1 r; 	'1O(iO1. r'i'< 	u3;1  
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79'i 
/ 	 The birctor Oerieral, 

/ 	 Sports. Authority of India, 
J.N.Stadium, 

/ 	
New 

(Through the Director-in-charge, S.A.'. N.E.Reginal . 
Sub-Centre, Guwahati-8) 

Sub : Regularisatjonofservjce'jn respect ofSri Biswajit Sa'rjna 
Jr. Engineer,sports.Autjiorjty of India,N.E. Regional 

• 	 Sub-Centre,Guwahaij-8). 	. 

Sir, 

Most respectfully, I would like to lay before you the 

following few lines for favour of your kind information and 

necessary action please. 

That 	Sir, 	'I 	was 	'appointed 	as 	Jr.Engineer 	at 
SAI,N.E.Regionai Sub-Centre, Guwahati on temporary basis on 

15-06-99 for a period of .89 days only which was, further extended 

for another 89 days continously upto 16-01-2000. 

That Sir, I was appeared for a writt..n test-cüm-intervjew 
on 7-1-2000, for the post of •r.Engineer 	f. 'SAl, N.E.Regiona]. 
Sub-Centre,Guwa ha I  ti.j came out as successfuj candidate for that 
post and• ,  was subsequently appointed as Jr. Engineer from / 

17/01/2000 at a pay scale of Rs. 4500-125-7000 and other 

permissible allowances as.'per Govt. of India rules.(appointment 

letter enclosed). . 

. 	That Sir, surprisingly my regular appointment was 

terminated . w.e.f. 30/06/2000, (Vide letler 

No.SAI/SC/OFF-ORD/2000_01/585 , dated 06-07--2000) on thegrounds 

stating that there.was a 'ban of appointment on regular, !'hasis 

by the Govt. of India. Subsequently I, was again appointed as 

Jr.Engineer on temporary basis w.e.,f. 03/07/2000 without any pay 

scale, but , only with basic pay and D.A. of . the Jr. Engineer 

scale'.(copies enclosed). . 

4 IV 

ontd 	 2 
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USf2000..01f24101/013f02/4Lc 

To 
Tho Direotor aeneral.  

• 	pZta Authrtty of lndL4 , 
- 	J.U,Stadtwa, 

• 1 	'' H 	•• '° 

Sub* 	
t 	flulertseiLon of service tn , respeat of Shri Biawajit Sai , 

.7z, 	ine5kI4uws!ietj.' 

Str 	 • 
I would like to inform you that a latter otreter u/aooO-oi,' 

2410 dated 24-01.s2()01 	ea 'send to you which is forwarded by Dircctor L/ 
SAl, ftegOaaL 3ub Centre ,Guahatt vtde lettor rofarenc M1fsc/E6'tb/ 
2000..o1/382e dated 25.01..2001 on vegulisetion of oy srvtcos.. 

That sir, I was appointed as Jr. Lngtneerin SAl • N.t 0  Rgtor.  
Sub Gentro ,(hjahati on 1.1..2000 at a pay acale of 1be4SOO-127000 and 
ether 	errdas1ble allowances. bt  surpersingly my regular appointment was 
tInetet Oh 30.6-2OO ,• but was eVain appointeS as Jr. EligLieor on. 

• teorry bnst, nttltout ony pay scalo 	.but. only tilth 	ic 	ay and DoAs 
or t1a Jt1, 	nLnoox acale (fixed pay ). 

• 	 I am ontru'stod with the zosponathilttle3 of eli civil and 
other infreetructural works in t49 centre.•The volume of work Is no loss 

• than the other employees In this of fLoe , and hicnoo lAentaly upsot for not 
of tr1n 	me the rlht colary pack ego • deepite of givir.g bot results and 
ma,Lizua satjafaotjon to the Direotor 	.in.sc!iarae it  • ThAl,  Mr , on the above oircutance 	it Li tyy hble prayer 
• to regulerise my srvioea permenontly at a pay sule of P.'4503-125.7000 
and other pe1iisstbe ellawanoes as per Govt.' of India rules on the grotmc 
tt 	 Engineer ,I am the only 	in SAI •, W.E. Regions! Snh C,ertr'a ,Guwahatl 
and is entrusted with all oivLl and infratfltcturn1 wcrIs under this 

• It rnay.aleo be mntioncd that tb' 	:<t of Jr. Engineer in 
SAl.' 1J. Reional £h*h CentsO Q  Guwahoti wes sanctioned fiva yo'c ago' 

Your fmvoureblo reupatu,o cmd approvi 16 eolioited at the 

• With regardn, •  

Yours fthfu1ly 0  

• 

• 	• 	 • 	( 

	

•IJIr SAWAA.) 
• 	 • 	 Jr. Enaineer * 



Ce-)2 
• 	 • i. 	2 	) 

That Sir, lam presently working as Jr. Engineer at Sports 
/Auhority of India, N.E. 1cciini1 - 	 -------------- - 

	u w UI * ci L _L 	IL) II it 	a 
- remuneration package of basic pay and D.l\..inly and is deprived 
from other allowances which were enjoyed by other employees. 

5) 	That 	Sir, 	I 	am 	entrusted 	, :th 	the 	following 
responsibilities in this office. 

i) 	Preparatjdn of preliminary and iinal estimates, drafting 
of tender papers, opening of tenders. 

and preparation of comparative, statement for all. Civil 

works upto Rs. 3.00 lakhs for various S.A.I. Centres under the 
:iuridiction of S.A.I. N.E. Regional Sub-Centre,Guwahtj. 

Supervision and measurement of works 

Preparation of 	Contractor's bill. 

Other official duties entrusted to me such as supervision 

of security system, purchase of precise mechanical - and electrical 
equipments/machj.n5 etc. 

all other dealings related to Civil works (deposit works 
with CPWD/NBCC),. 

6) 	That Sir, I am the only Engineer .  in SAI,N.E. Regional 
Sub-Centre, Guwahati performing my duties sincerely and dedicatly 
tried my best to give 	maximum satisfaction to the 
Director-in_charge of this organisation, but is mentally upset for 

not offering me the right salary package, despite of giving best 
results. 	 . 	• 

7) 	That Sir, on the above circumstances, it is my humble 
prayer to regularise my services permanantly at a pay scale of 

Rs.4500-125-7000 and other permissible allowances as per Govt. of 

India rules .onthe grounds that I am the only Engineer in S.-A.I. 

NE Reional SubCentre, Guwahatj and is. entrusted with all Civil 

/f/ 	3 
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.: 	 ,. 	 ... 	 . 	 . 

kv 

1rkè under this organisation. It may also be mentioned that the 

1 /.post of Jr. Engineer in S.A.I. NE Regional sub-Centre, Guwahati 
was sanctioned five years ago. 	 . 	 . 

	

/ 	. 	Your kind approval is soiijtd. 	. 	. 	. 	. 

With regards, 

Date :- 

• Yours faithfully, 

• 	• 	• (I3ISwAJxT.s,rniA) 

Jr. Engineer. 
• • 	S.A.I.Regional Sub-Centre, 

Guwahati-8. 

&&& 



• 

• 	 • 

:. - 

fit 

7 To  

S 

6 ` ) 

	

rrf 	i 	Tft1i' 	. 	New Field SPOrts Complex

•  

Md. Shah Road, Paltan Bazar SPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA  
uuwanat1-7100 

	

-01/ 	
DATE: 19-04-2001 

The Director Geneal, 	 . 
Sports Authority of India, 
J. N. Stadium, 
New Ddllii-3. 

	

Sub : 	gui.arisjr 	 Sarma Jr. Engineer and S..hri, Ashok 
N.E. Regional Sub-Centre Guwhatj. 

Sir, 

I am forwarding herewith the applications in original submitted by Shri. Biswajit Srma, Jr. 

Engineer, S.A.I.,N.E. Regional Sub Centre, Guwahati and Shri. Ashok Basurnatary, L.D.C., S.A.I, N. E. 

Regional Sub-Ciire, Guwahati for favourt ? bur kind perusal and necessary actiOn. The contents of 

the letter furnished by them are true. Their regular appointment was terminated w.e.f. 30-6-2000 on the 

grounds that there is a. ban order of appointment on regular basis by the Govt. of India which was 

conveyed by Asstt. Director (Pers,) vide letter ref. SAbPERS/2307/9 I dated 19-6-20001. However, the 
post of Jr. Engineer and L.D.C. are 'sanctioned posts' and their ser'ices can be régularised in the pay 
scale of Rs. 4500-125-7000 and 3050-75.3090804590 respectively with other permissible allowances. 
Shri. Sarma & Srhi. Basumatary are entrusted with important responsibilities uriider N. F. Regional Sub- 

	

Centre. 	. 

Your kind approval is solicited. 

With regards, 

Yours faithfully 

(R. N. BORDOLOI) 
ry 
	 • DiRECTOR IJC. 

SAL SC, GUWAJJATJ. 

TELEPHONE NOs :OFFICE - 524475,638540 638541 RES :540608 TELE FAX : (0361) 542802 
E-mail: saircgaugw1 .vsnl.net.in 
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No0 sAI/S/R/o3/2oot2oo2,k 	
Dated 19-42001 

• 	

' The Director General , 	

i1
OA 

 
Sports Authority of India, 	 ______________________ J.N.: Stadium , 
New'De1h1110003. 

(Through the Direcor 1n—charge , SAX, N.E. Regional Sub Centre, GUwahati_8.) 
Sub. : 	Regul atis 

 a tion of service5 in respect of Shi Biswajit 5arma , • 	 Jr. Engineer , Sports Authority of India , N0E0 Regionai Sub Centre Uhatj.8. 
Sir, 

Please reer to my earlier letter 
Of reference'/2000_011241011 

dated 24-1-2001 (applied through proper channej ) and subsquent reminder on 
• O8-2..o (under ref.Bs/2000_Ol/24/0I/03/02/4045) on regul

arj5 j services. 	 0 of my 

That Sir, I was appointed as Jr. Engineer 
, at a COflSoljdate4 pay o per month in S.i&.1 0  ,N.E, Regional Sub Centre , Quwahati on 15-699 On temporary basis and thereafter regu1arj5e 

rny"servièes on the basis of an 
interview from 17-12000 with pay scale of 

N. 4500_125_7000 and Other permissibi allowances as per Govt. of India rules. Rut , surprisIngly my regular appojntmei 
was terminated w.o.f0 30-6.-2000 on the grounds stating that there was a ban of 
APpointment on regular bn5j5 by Govt. of India . I. was again apolnted as Jr. Engineer on temporary hasI 

w.e,f0 03-7-2000 with a remunaratlon Package of 
basic pay and D.A. only (fixed pay of iis. 6345/_ per month ), It is also known to me the post of J-. Enge 	5 , 

 a sanctjoe post and anemployee had served on 
that post on regular basis before I was appointed 

On that post. That Sir, I am the' only qualifje Engineer in this office and is 
entrusted with creation and naintanance of all Civil and infrastrcturai works, 
besides other offjcjal duties such 

as supervision of securIty system 
, purchase 

of precise mechanical and elecr1cal equipmen5 and all correspodene with 

CPWD and NBCC0 It' can be also be mentioned that corpus fund budqetory works for 
the year 999

~-20 
 1 

00 and '2000-01 , construction of synthetic tennis courts and 
other majntanance works were completed (building

s  and playgrounds of S1Cs ) under my direct Supervision as per CP 	norms. It can also be men1:ioed that projects are to be executed in the 	 lot of
comming years at the various Centies of  under the jUr1sdictj6 of SAl, Regional Sub Cenfre 

, Guwahti. 
That Sir, on the above circumstances ,' It is my humbie prayer to regulari5 my services Permanentl y a .t a 'py s'dale of . 4 5OO—j95700 and other 

permissii,je allowances as per Govt. of India rules 
On the goubds that' I am the only qualified Enginee r  in 541, N. 	Rniona1 Siih Centre , (Uwah3jj and i s  entrust(.d with all in frastruc urai works undet this oraaflj'satio 	The post of Jr. Engineer i 

S.A.I. Guwabti ISa sanctioned post 
and approvó'hy oo 'kind anprov n l Is' solicited 

lith 1'eçyards, 7 

C 

IN 
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North East Regional Sub centre. 
1TñT 	1 	1f4 b ' '1 	 New Field Sports Complex 

4SPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA 

To 
c• 	

/ 

:SAJSCIIJSI iJ/2OO1-M1 Vj / 

The Director (Personal) 
Sports Authority of India, 
J. N. Stadium, 
New Delhi.  

DATE: 30.4.2001 

Sub :— Regularisation of services in respect of Sri. Biswajit Sarma, Jr. Engineer, S.A.I.. N.E. 
giomil Sib-Ccffl r(1iflVflJ1J.1L 

Sir, 

I am forwarding herewith the applicationy' in original submitted by Sri. Biswajit Sarma, Jr. 

Engineer, S.A.I., N.E. Regional Sub-Centre, Guwahati for favour of your kind perusal and necessary 

action. The contents of the letter furnished by him is true. His regular appointment was terminated w.e.f. 

30/06/2000 on the grounds that there is a ban of appointment on regular basis by the Govt. of India 

which was cQnvcyed by Asstt. Director (Icrs) vidc letter rcf— SA1/1"ERS/2307/91 dated 19/06(2000. 

However, Sri. Sarma is working at a sanctioned post and he is entrusted with important 

responsibilities in this office, mainly with civil and infrastructural works. Your kind approval is solicited 

to regularise him in a pay scale of Rs. 4500-125-7000 and other permissible allowances as per Govt. of 

India rules. He is having required qualification and age at the time of his initial appointment. His case is 

recommended for regular appointment as the ban is lifted now. We are in need the service of J.E. in this 

centre as lots of construction works are in progress. 

Approval may please be obtained and sent to this office. 

With regards. 	• 	 . 

Yours faithfully 

M cToRuC. 
• 	SAT, GUWAHATL 

Ii 

TELEPHONE NOsOFFICE — 524475, 638540, 638541 RES :540608 TELE FAX : (0361) 542802 
E-mail: saircgaugw1 .vsnl.net.in . 
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North East Regional Sub centre 
New Field Sports Complex 

SPORTS AUTHORiTY OF INDIA 
3o/o4/2OOI 

ctor General, 
uthority of India, 

jdium, 

(Through ti le Director_inChatge, SAT., N.E. Regional Subentre,.Guwat.S). 

Sub :-Regu arisau walati 
of 1nd,ia N.E. Rgtonal Sub-cePt__------ 

per channel) and 
Sir, Please refer to my arlier letter dated 24/0 1/2001 (applied through pro  
subsequent reminder on 08/02/2001 and 19-04-2001 on regulariSation of my services. 

That Sir, 1 was appointed as Jr. Engineer, at a consolidated pay of Rs. 3000/- per month in S.A.1., basis' and thereafter 
N.E. Regional Sub-Centre, Guwahati on 15-06-1999 on tmporarY  
regularised my services on the basis of an interview from 1701-000 with a pay scale of 

Rs. 

4500/- - 125-000 and other permissible allowances as .per Govt. of india rules. I 'received 

regular salary at that scale w.e.. 1701-2000. 
That Sir, surprisinglY my regular appointment was terminated w.e.f. 30/06/2000 

Ofl the' grounds 

stating that there is a ban of appointment on regular basis by Govt. of india. I was again 
appointed as Jr. Engineer on temporary basis w.e.f. 0307-2000 with a remuneration package of 
basic pay and D.A. only (fixed pay of Rs. 6345/- per month). it is known to me that the post of 
Jr. Engineer is a sanctioned post and an employee had served on that post on regular basis before 

I was appointed on that post. That Sir, I am the only qualified Engineer in this office and is entrusted witb creation and 
maintenance of all Civil and infrastructural works, besides other official duties such as 
supervision of security systems, purchase of precise mechanical and electrical equipments and all 
coespondence with constructiO1 agencies such as C.P.W.D, and N.B.C.c It can also be 
mentioned that the corpus fund budgetory works for the year 1999-2000 and 2000-2001, 
construction of synthetic tenhis courts and other repair and maintenance works ere completed 

• under by direct supervision and formalitieS as per C.P.W.D, norms at the various centres of 
S.A.I. under the jurisdiction of Regional Sub-Centre, Guwahati it is also known that lot of fresh 
projects are to be executed in the coming years at variouS centres of S.AJ. 

That Sir, I feel very disgausted for nooeri1g me the right salary package like other employees 

despite of giving best results and maximum satisfactiOnto the Director i/c of this organiSatiOn. I 
am handlIng precise files and the efforts on working not less than the other employee. As such, 
it is my 'humble prayer to regularise my services permanentlY in a pay scale of 

Rs. 4500-125 

7000 and other permissible allowances as per Govt. of India rules for which I shall be highly 

obliged. ' 
ith regards. Yours faithfully, 

1• 
') r6 	'\ 	

7/\4' 	• 	
( BISWAJIT SARMA) 

fL"-' 	//'\ 	
.iuNORINGINW 

S.A.L N.E. RLGIONAL SUBCLNl 
• 	GJWAPA1tz 

TI 	 T\10Q flPFIC -. S24'175 63$540. 63,9541 RES 
: 540608 TELE FAX (0361) 542802 

rurc 
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Noi ffi Last Regional Sub Centre, - 	 ' 	- 	. 	
) 	 New Field Sports Complex, 

k.

Md. Shah Road, Paltan Bazar, 
flitwbi 7RIflUR 

SPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA 
ôj 

/ 4 / Z 	
I )ite: I / 02/ 2002. 

/2002. 

I. 	•" 

• 	
in co. pliance to SAl, Corporate Office letter No. 13(232)/200 1-Legal Cell/I 48, 

dated 08/02/2002, issued by Director (Pers.), (hc service in respect of Sri Biswajit Sarma, Jr. 

Engineer (contraci basis), SAl, Guwahati, is hereby terminated with immediate effect. He will 

complete the allotted pending paper works immediately if any, and hand over the relevant files & 

(locumcI)ts to Sri .Jibon Mu(1ol, Jr. Sicuograplici' afierobscrviiig proper procedure. 

-, 

'3 

• 	 11 13iswaj it Sarina, 
Junior Engineer (Conti'act basis), 

IJKJN) 
I/C. 

I) 	Sri 0, Kisliore, Director (i!s) ,  SAl, New J)ellii-3- for iiiformatic,ii. '!'liis has ref rcncc °1 his le(ter no. 13 (232)/2001-Le8al Cehl/148, dated 08/02/2002. In absence of an Engineer,J 
the day to day & ongoing Projects at SAl, Guwahatj wilf be effected. Hence, he is requested1cadvice on the maitci - , so that the ongoing & proposed prqjects are not affected. 2) 	Sri Subhli Basumatai•y, Assistant Director, SAl, Guwahatj for in1ormn(io, 3). 	Sri D. K. horn. Assistant Dircctoi, SI'C Guwahaij- for infbrma(joji. 
Sri Jibon Mudoi, Jr. Steiiographci', SAl, Guwahaij - for ,  illformation. He will take ovei the rcle\'irit tiles & dociicits from Si - i Biswajit Saima, Jr. Engineer (contract basis). •, 	
Sr. -Accountant, SAl, Regional Sub Centre, Guwahati— for inforniatioji. 
Guard file, 	 - 
Oflice Order file. 	 / 

' V 
(II. K. BORGOHAIN) • 	 - 

, 	 J)IRECTORJ/C. 

(P 

lelcIII}(. N: ()fIic( 	:)2l-l/, (085.10, 34J 	lIIJ- FAX 	(0301) 512802 
l-Ii1nil: 	 - 
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North East Regional Sub Centre, 
New Field Sports Complex, 
Md. Shah Road, Paltan Bazar, 

R1 	ifoi 	itwbiL 7R1flfl 

SPORTS 	JTY OF.INDIA 
Ref: SAl/SC/OFF-01U)/200102/ 	 Date: 07/03/2002.'. 

01'FICoRDRN03 /200 

In cOn1innion toOfcOrdCrNo.242OO2thj(cd18/02/2002,. Sri I3iswajit 
Sarma Jr. Engineer, who was on Cotic€ asis, was terminated w.e.f. 18/02/2002. But, he was 

ILPb5em 19/02/2002 arok 	07/03/2002_Foi completion of the incomplete works, 

theLji1 	 •Kolkata his been called to look after the works at 

• 	Guwahati, Since, Sri Saia hag 	tennatcd, he will hand the entire official relevant files, II 	 . 

j 	papers & documents etc., tv SI J0 Mdoi, Jr. Stenographer today.i. e. 07/03/2002 posilivcy, 
on as it is position. 

RL K. I301ZGOIJAIN) 
DIRECTOR i/C. 

Sri Biswa ~jit Sarma, 
C/ C/O: Mrs. Prema Dcvi, 

Hatigaon,. 
Guwahatj- 6. 

Copy to:- 

. Sri G. Kishore, 	 New Dclhi-3- for information. 
Sri Subhash l3asuin1,y, A s s'isfAvitb ircclor, SAl. (hiwalinij 	lr infolmaljon. 
Sri JibOn M udoi, .1 . G1 i1rahv, 	I, Guwahat i - for in formation. 
Sr. Accountant, S11 R 	orif ub Ciitrc,. Guwahat.i for information. 
Guard flic. 
Office Order file. 

ORCOIlA) 
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North East kcgional Sub centre j 	 MTf tJT 	 New Field Sflorts Complex 

SPORTS AUTHORITy OF iNDIA Md. Shah Road, Pallan l3azar 

REF: SA1/SC/OFFQJW1200102  lt'(S55 	
DA 7Th 0710212002 

OFFICE ORDER NO: 	2. 12002,. 

In Pursuance of this office order no: 24/2002 dated. 18/02/02, Sri Biswajit Sarma, Jr; 
Engineer is hereby directed to handover all the files / documents pertainng to Infrastructure 
works of the Sub Centre, Guwahatj as well as pertains to other centres immediately to Sri Jibon 
Mudoi, Jr. Steno. 	 . 

This order stands cancel of OfFice Order. no : 36/2002 dated 07/03/2002. 

• 	 / 

B iswaj it Sn rm a, 

• 

	

	CIo. Mrs. Prema I)cvi, 
Flatigaon, 
Guwahatj - 6. 

",''__, '.7J •, VI .•J . Jii, I I. 

0 

to: 	
0 

1. 	Sri G. Kishore, Director (Pers.), Sports Athority of India, J. N. Stadium, New l)clhi 	tbr information, 
2, 	Sri Subhash l3asiimataiy, Assistant Director. Sports Authority of India,. RgionaI Sub- 

Centre. (]uwahati - for nturinnliui. 
Sri Jibon Mudoi, Jr. Stcnoi'aJ)l)&'r, S Al. Reional Sub-Centre, Guvahuti 	fir inibrination. 
Si'. Accountant. SAl, Regional Siih-('eiiire. Guwatiati -. t,r intinination, 
Guard file. 
OfFice Order tile. 

00_ 	

•0 	

, 	 i 

(11. K. i)RG()iIAIN) 
t)lj(EC'I'OR I/C., 

I\l,'C,(;U\\AIIA'J]. 
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.12. Any other information: 	= 
heeby declare that at) the particulars gi ven in the application are true and complete 

to the bestot knowdge and 	tc 	 .."... 
Date: 	 - 	 Signature of Candidate 

davp7160(39)2001n 	 ,;EN25/69. 

SportsAuthority of Udia 
Jvahariai Nehru Stadiur''' 

---  
lhjtad Complex,New Del 

PrIncIpaI LNCPE. Karov*ttom, ExaminatIon passedl(b) UniversityL' 
Thiruvananthapuram under Sports Board (c) Year (d) Subject .i(e) % of 

Authority of India (Autonomous marks obt ned(t)lass Divlsion/ 
Body) -1 Dbtained (g) IMrrt PrtzeslMadals wpn 

'' 	 *.Z 	 7 	 •JJ •J 

- 

* . 	
- 

2. Two yeu s expenerice i n the tied 
Desirab$eCandldates having experience ci Work-
ing in me S d of vocabonal training and job plaCe- 

w ill  

6 piyipaJ for Special Edu One Rs 8000 45 yarS Essential 	
-i-rc 

- 

cation Centre (Reserved 13500 1 Mastecs Degree from arcognised University in 
- ariysuect 	 -':- 

I (Mental  
(Mental  

-ie cr 	rir. I - ' Retaratiori) 	- 

3 FNG years experience in i 	held of nntaI 
after qualification in special education retarda1' 

Desir8b4 	Preference will be given tocanc$dates 
- - having ).tEd and who have worked in supervisory 

er as Pñratt aSpciatSchoci%r. 

. 	

Applications are invited for Msigup the 	... 	. Other requirements ' °'" 	- 	 --.i gu 	n . : 	 --•-i --. 	 - 	---- 
post of Principal  Laxm ba& NaLonat 

N 	Of Emi titu b 	 I 	The appãcant must be a citizen of In& 
 

College of Physical Education. 	a 	t 	t ' D 	Ii 	d 	2. Age wil 	relaxed 	 N 

	

SC/ST/PH/Ex-Sorvicemen cand:dates as 1 the rs of Govt. of lna. 	. 	 - 

Kanvattom. Thiruvananathapi'am in 
Naftzeofoutyfivork(e)SaIaq&Gradw 	: - 	

inGovarnment/Semi GovernmeiitOraniaaDorisIPuiC SecIt irSertalin9s/Autonomous bQaIOS must 

thepayscaleotAs 16.40022.400/-ofl 9TotoiTea periee(inyews) . 	

j'sendtherappticabonsThrougIiProperChwnaI.i'.l. 	 '-.- -. 
•i 	,.-.i-  ..... .- '- .- 

!ct recruitment basi. 	
10 Specialisabon 1 1 . Pwtic'ption in 	 1nteres 	canddates sh99fd submit their comPleted application as per the proloima oven aAnnaxure.I to the Assis- 

. 	Eeaential 4uailtIcatlon 8 Experience Games at Cctlege/University/Stale/ 	Al Aaiis6ative Officer. (PA&M). NIMH..ManOvikasnaQat. Secun0raba&500009. ..s-i •:I  

d) A Masters Degee with atiGast 55% National Level I 2.fnieretiohai/ 	 containing the appLications 3hOUId be supersCfd .5ppl'Ca0fl 1 th post. ........  

- : 	the masks or its equivaleni Grade of NaonaJ Sern&nallConferOnCSlSunVllSr : 	 6 ?...Last dabS b receiPt 01 applications is October15, 2001. Applicaticns received late wW not be considered. . ...... 

B in the 7 point scale with letter gades ISchoWorkshopCkrucs attended (a) 	 c:;;; - 	
/4.4T 	 - 	 - 	 Aset. Admn Officer (PA&M) 

iO A ac 0 E & F .er -aa 	 Name (b) Venu. (C) Year (d) What 	i 	PtApøed o 	
- 	 . 	... 	 ... 	 , 	ANNEXURE I 

-. ...e) Ph Oar qtsvalent quaMicatlon -- capacity (Attach Aitioriai sheets I 	2- RCIIMC1 	
..a APPLICATION PROFORMA 

• 	 I) Total experienceof Ti15 years of.- n.edid) 13.'Publlcatton work 14 	3cNam.oI Applicant (In Block letters) 	
- .•e '1M 	fjio 	,t..in [Afltx .. -I 

- - 	 teaching/research inUniversiti.s/1 Research Experience IS. Important. 	4. :Fth.s r'&Wne :c. t.-s-..uf I" 	
- .. -..-.-... ci. 	 passport 

• 	. C5ege idothgioitutisolhiQ(.1 Assignment 16. Whether applied 	5  -OateotB 	(D0MFYY):'' 	
_$_. ~- 1 •9'SLZQ 

jcabon 	— 	 ttvough proper channel 17 Detail, of 	6 	NaDonaty 	 .. 	 dfj 	I 	. I .t 	 ar...' photograph -t 

D.strabieC) Research Peations 	Banh(/2inand Draft 18 Any adcltior.al 	_7 -,Marrtal Status 	 .4 	-. 	- - 	 - 	- 	 '., i.J. .0 jijir! 

- 	 d) Administrative .expafiefiCe inafl?! 	 8.. 	thor belongs oSC/ST/OBC (Hyes. aft 1 cirWIcateS Ir 	scnbodocibes) 	 . -it- .' 

college/taachiflgDOpttoiPbY ECS1 Of Ihereb declare that ttik,i 	t 	
I Pr.5-c1tOS3 * 	 I 	 ...  

- 

- 	- 	i-" 	 - 	
r' 	 . 	12 tPrazsnt POet (with name of the .mpioyer arid data of oin&ng the p05t) wfth say drawn. etc 	T zra 	£ si 

ato,e 0oar, ow 
	veart 	°'ba 	

-- e 	13 Educatone4 Qua.flcatiar. 1Fro SSC/X  

Il' Inter.stodcanádatesmayapplyInth 	reapecvelongwwiDOofRsSwdrawri :j 	 : 	 1 ,Sub!es 

prescrib.d application 1orma grven m favois of Sea.tary SA )  shoiid raach 	
pass 	 ... 	 J marks 	 p535119 - 

	

Executive Dir ctor (Psonnet & 	4fOOtaS oIpii 	(wi 	jraUon)  

/) 	NEPOTF 	 'latest 	2001 	SN0 	N 	c1th.J1 	Postheldf;Dufles&R.oPofllilaeSf 

I1F 	T T4 C 	I 
Address 3 Data of Birth 8. age 4 	 ' 	15 De 	at res.sarth work done deny ara 	. 	 , .' , --'E:?  

1 i Whether SC/STIOBC 5 1 00tai Is* o f 	 LPG5flO$h) 	16 PrOS3 51QUflderg0n.yend%the1eot 	 V. 

present empIoijrient (a) DertmenU ' 	
' E.cutiv.ptor(Pors & u17 Puthctiens deny s.p 4 4 	 - 	 - ... 	T..  

organisatlon (b) Post held (c) Present 	 .Coachlng) 	18 My other ierenl vibunabon thatycu mayiliw to lixnish 	---4'i3 

— i scale of pay (d) Basic pay ,  dran 6 	 i2pSAL DelhI 	ei.ec ,, 	 -', 	 ' 	
.. 	 Seofth.ancidata 

	

-AcademIQuahilcationa (a) 	P EN2& 	 fr 

-: 	 - 
- 	 •. 	''I 	— r' ....j) 5  I 	 . 	 4 $i 	5 	-. - 	4. 	-. . I- .- 	 4 	.7 	t 	 ,i -3-. ..c- 	. 

- 	 i-- 	 -.- 
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IN THE QNTRAL AIJflNIS TRATIVS TRIBUNAL 

G1AH1[ BMCH U$GUWAHATI 

( An application under Seotion 19of the Adtnietative 

fribunals Act, 1985) 

201. 
Title of the Case 	 $ 0.A. No. 	 /2001 

ri Biawajit Sema 	 $ Applicant 

 -raa - - 

Union of India & Ors Respondents. 

S] • N. Annë*e 

19 Application 	 1 10 

20 Verification 	 11 

ippointitent letter di • 
10.6.99 

 B Appóiñiient letter dated £3. 
8.9 .99. 

 Interview Call letter 14 
dated 15012.99 

 1) Appointment letter dated 1i 
11.1.2000. 

 Joi4nreport dt.17.1.2OQ) 17 
8 • P Impugned order di .6.7.00 
90 G atbsequent Appointment 19 

letter dated 797.20 00 
104, H Extefltion of service letter '' 

letter dated 2.1.2000. 
110 1 Porwarding letter dt.250 1 .00  
129 J Representation dt. 24.1901 27_-24. 
IA- K áreontatioñ dt. 802.01 
14. 	 L Porwarding letter dt.19.490I Q4. 

150 	 14 Representation di. 19.4.01, 27- 
16 • 	N Porwarding loiter di .303.01 

:1 	 17 • 	0 hpresentatiOn dt • 30.4.01 

- 
Signature 

I 



- 

LL 

IN TH3 CTL AIMINISTRATIVE LUBWAL 

GUWAEATI BEItCH ::: GUWAHATI 

( An application under Section 19 of the Aftinistrative  

ibunala Act, 1985 ). 

Ori&ina]. AlioatjouNo. 	j2001 

Sbxi BieajitSara 

Son of late Haiendra Nath Saria 

Junior lbgiseer 

Office of the SPOrts Authority of l*dia, 

Guwahati Regional Sib"Oerttre 

Nov Pield Sports Complex 

Nd. &ak Road, 

•Paltan Bazaz', Guahat 781 08. 

••••.• S. 

Unionoflndia 

Through the Director General, 

Sporta Autborit7 of India, 

J .N • Stadi&a , Nov Delhi - 110003 

The Asaiit.*nt.. e Director (Pere) 

Sporte AuthOrity of India 

Stadiiu, 

New De1hi "3. 



I, . 

3. The DLrector I/C, 

Sports Authority of India 

Guwakati Begional Sub Oentre 

New yield Sports Ooaap.løx 

Md. Skah Bead 

Paltan Bazar, Guabati- 781 (XL 

 

 

•4••• Respondents. 

cjL  

cation is_'ade S - 
This application is iiade against the i*ipugiied 

order iazed under letter No. SAI/S0/OP..OBD/000-01/855 

dated 6.7.2000 4iereby the appoizrttent of the applicant 

whiob was iaaed under letter No. SI/8C/Appt. Ord/99"2 000/ 

565(A) dated 11.1.2 000 is terminated w.e.f. 30.6.2 0000 

ji4i4cflQ!L , 

The applicant declares that the aubject Latter 

of the application is within the jurisdiction of this Bon'bie 

Tribunal. 

_*tOfl1 

The applicant itzrther declares that the application 

is within the period of limitation prescribed under Section 21 

of the Central Adminiatratjve Tribunals Act, 1985. 

40 	 __ 	- 	$ 

That the applicant is a Citizen of India and as 

such be is entitled to all the rights, protections and 

i el 



privileged's as guaranteed under the Conatitution of India. 

4.2 	That your applicarrt was appointed as Jr • Engineer 

on temporary basis w.e.f. 15. 06.99 Im for a period of 89 days 

as a consolidated salary of Ba. 3000/..  p.r. vide MeLo No 

8 I/80/OD/99..2000/759 dated 19.6.99. Thereafter the 

services of the applicant was exlended as Jr • Engineer for 

another 89 days w .e • f. 8.9.99 vide Meio No • SAI/SC/OP.(YiD/ 

9920001451 0 dated 8.9.99 • Thereafter the applicant was called 

for the interview for the post of Jr • Engineer, to be held on 

7.1.2000 at 11.00 AJ4. at SAX, Regional bCtre, Palte 

Bazar, Guwabatj8 vide letter No. S&I/SC/Izrt, J91/99-2 000/ 

5383 dated 15.12.99. The applicent in persuance of the local. 
H  BLployment Exchange called for the said interview and acoor 

dingly h: appeared before the interview Board for a vritten 

teat-cum..interview on 7.1.2001 • The applicant was found 

azitable for the poet and be was jéclared selected by the 

selection Board for the said poet of Junior Engineer and 

offered the appintrnent by the RCapondit No.3 vide letter 

No. S&I/SC/Appt. .Ord. /99"2000/5656(L) dated 11.1.2000 against 

the *sezlotioned Poets 0  in the pay scale of Ba. 45 00"125.'.7000. 

In the said appointment it wa stated that the "appointment 

is on probation of two years, but is li1iely to contirnte 

indefinitelyw. It is also stated that the appointing authority 

reserves the right to terminate the service of the applicant 

forthwith by one month' a notice on either aide without ax 

assigning any reasons. The applicant imnediately on receipt 

of the offer of appointment aocopted the same and after oomp1e 

tion of all required for*alities sabmitted the joining report 



qq 

0 

4- 

on 17.1.2000 as Junior Bagiveers Sport Authority of India, 

Regional &ib Centre, Guwahati. In per suance of his joining 

report the applicant was allowed to work with Cftóct from 

1191.2000. Sarprisingly on 6.7.2 0 O, after seven months of 

his sincere services on regular basis, the applicant was 

so'ved upon the impugned letter bearing No • 8AI/SC/O!1-Ct3)/ 

2000-01/858 dated 6.74000 ia*ied by the Director I/C, Sports 

Authority of India, Guwabati, *ex'eby the regular appointment 

of the applicant alongwith one Sri Ailok Basumatary, LDC 

were terminated w.e .f. 30.6.2 000 because of the ban order of 

appointmit on regular basis by the Government Of India. 

This order vas iwed on the basis of the corporate office 

Letter No. SU/P8/2307/91 dated 19.6.2000 • The applicant 

was highly shocked after roosiving of the said imPUgTIOd letter 

dated 6.74000. However, on the next day on 7.7920 00 the 

respondent No.3 had issued an appoint*ent letter thereby 

offering the .poøt of Junior lbagineer on purely temporary 

basis under the following terms and conditions that "Ii) 

the offer of appointment is for a period of 6 (six )months 

only w.e.f. 3.7.2000; (ii) You will, be paid Baeio+ D.A. Of 

the Junior gng1neer Scale and (iii) No claim will be enter - 

taed in a case of non observation on permanent basis n o 

6 a47y ,'te4Ci1 7' 

. 	Therefor,(the services of the applicant on regular baais 

vide Letter dated 6.7.20 00. Thereafter, again the services 

of the applicant was extended for another 6(aix) months w.f. 

2 1.2001 vide Memo No, 3&X/8C/OFF-CR D/200O20Oi/42O2 dated 

2.1.2001 and the applicant Is still working there as Junior 

igineer on temporary basis, though the services of the 

applicant is continued ettice 8.9999 without any break. 

VP 



i.5is. 

Under the eircuaitanca, the iipuisd action of the repcn 

dents baa vio2ats the principles of natural justices and is 

illegal and arbitrary • As VAOb the aae ie liable to be 

set aside and quahed. 

The copy of the appoinent lettør dated 1 0.6.99, 

8i9.999 interview call letter dated 15.12.99., 

appoint*ent Letter dated 11.1 .2000, johitLy report 

dated 17.1.2000, impunad order dated 6.7.2000 

øbsegu.nt appointment letter dated 7.7.200 0  and 

extenLjon of ervjcea order Letter dated 2.1 .20 01 

	

1 . 	 are annexed hereto and marked as Anne.rnre A T  B, 

C, D, R., P,G and H respectively. 

4030 	That the applicant bad made a representation dated 

24.192001 addressed to the respondents no.1 which was forwarded 

to him by Respondent No.3 on 2591.200 thereby requesting to 

regularias the services of the applicant considering the 

vo.Luae of work • But the respondent No .1 did not give any 

reply of the se. Again on 8.2.2001, the applicant submitted 

another representation to regularise his aervivea at a pay 

acala of Be* 45 00.125..7000/... • But the respondents did not 

response to the said representations • Again, on 19.4.2001 

the applicant .lbLttted a representation for regularisation 

of his rvi cea. The said representation was forwarded to 

Respondent No.1 by respondent No93. The respondent No. 1 

is 	 silence this time also, On 30.4.2001 Ake 

applicant again azbmitted a representation to Respondent 

No.1, âUch was tft&ftd by Respondent No.3. On the same day, 

	

• AH- 	thereby requesting to consider the case of the applicant on 



2*600 

on the ground that he is workimg at a sanctioned poet and 

ha is entrusted with important reaponsibilities in tko offje, 

namely Civil and Intrastractural works. Th S&c ?CS+ t/J 

vick 	€M r 5HIpt/236Jq1 010'I-4 3 i 	& Th 	d04 M .2-. 

Copies of the foearding letter dated 

2.1 .2001 for *u* representation 

dated 8.2.2001 both £ormrding letter and 

representation dated 1944 .2001 are annerad 

.as-4n*exedasAnnexure-i,J,!, Ii,14,N 

and 0 respectiveLy. 

44 	That the respondents with a view to fill up 

the vacant post of Junior 1bginear op made a request to the 

looal Imployment Exchange for sponsoring list of suitable 

ism*k* candidate. The 1hployment, ixchange accordingly spon-

sored list of candidates on the basis of which gritten test 

and interview were held for proper selection, of candidate for 

the post of Junior &iginesr • The name of the applicant was 

sponsored and on the basis of that the respondents had issued 

calling letter for interview. The applicant had duly appeared 

before the Selection Board and was selected after observing 

all necesry formalities on the basis of his performance in 

selection process. The applicant was accordingly appointed 

against a regular available vacancy of Junior 1tgineer under 

the Sport Authority of India, Guwabati. Therefore, the impu-

gned order of termination of his regular appointment is 

violative of principles of natural justice and the same has 

been issued without issuing any prior notice* As such the sane 

is liable to be set aside and quashed. 



tY 
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4.5 	 That it is stated that the app licant has 

undergone all the Process of selection as required under 

the law and after being ibund witable 'by the selection 

cosalittee be was declared selected for the post of Junior 

Engineer • As such be is under the legitimate in t9pectation 

that be will be regularised in the post of Junior Engineer. 

But the impugned order of termination forL regular poet of 

Junior &zglneer has been passed in total violation of doctrine 

of legitimate expectation as such iripuied order is Liable 

to be et aside and quashed. 

	

4.6 	That your applicant begs to atate that be has 

no other alternative but to approach this Hon'bte Triznal 

for such arbitrary and illegal action Of the respondents. 

It is a flt case for the Ron'ble Tribunal to interfare with 

and to protect the rights and interests of the applicant. 

The action of the respondents is also violative of the provisi-' 

one of Article 21 of the Constitution of India. 

	

4.7 	That this application is made bonafide and for 

the cause of justice. 

5. 

5.1 	 For that the impugned order dated 6.7 .2000 

has been passed eAer seven months of services 

of the applicant aa on regular auA basis and 

1 year 26 days of teiporary ser vioe in the 

Sports Authority of India, Regional sib-' Centre, 

Guwahati, as such the impugned order is void 

ab-'initio. The applicant is serving continuous 

rfJ 



•8' 

for the last ziore than 2 years again at an existing 

vacant post being diUy selected. 

5.2 	For that the applicant joined in Sports Authority 

of India as Junior Bagineer on temporary basis on 

10.6 .99 and øbsöquently his services was regular-

ised by following all the procedures, as øiob the 

impugned order is highly illegal, arbitrary and the 

same can not watain in the eye. of law. 

5.3 	For that the offer of appointment has already been 

effected and the applicant served for 7 (seven ) 

months on regular basis, as such the impugned 

order has been issued on 6974, 2000 is bad In law. 

54 	For that the impugned order has been issued in total 

violation of principles of natural 3ustioe and also 

in violation of dftamik dootrine of legitimate 

expeotation and provisions of ArticLø 21 of the 

Constitution of India. 

5.5 	For that the respondents No.3bad clearly and 

categorically recommendated for regulerisation of 

the services of the applicant against the sanctioned 

vacant post and the representations made by the 

applicant are also not responded by the respondents 

acting ma].afide. 

506 	For that the respondents have wilftttly and delbera 

tely resorted to adhooism in appointment vhile the 

post is vant and sanctioned one and more particularly 

at the top of all uhile the appliceiit was duly 

I 	 Ti 



selected by the selection proc ass/authority for 

regular appointmen.t after the names were sponsored 

by the IMployment Exchange. 

	

6 • 	Dejai Lsf rie se 

The applicant declare that he has no other alter 

native or eff.ccious remedy except by way of filing this 

application before this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

	

7 • 	 Matter n 	iouy 	44ox pg with 

any 	 /!jbpn,. 

The applicant fUrther declares that he had not 

prøviously filed any application, grit petition or suit regar-

ding the matter in respect of which this application has been 

made before any Curt or any other authority or any other 

Bench of the Tribunal nor any such application, grit petition 

or wit is pending before any of them. 

	

80 	 Oliøt oubt_ 	$ 

In view of the facts and ofrounstanoes stated 

above in pargrapb 4 of this application and the grounds , the 

applicant prays for the following reliefs t 

	

8.1 	 That the impugned order issued under letter No. 

U/300P-CD/2000..01/$58 dated 6.7.2000  be set 

aside and quashed as illegal, arbitrary. 

	

84 	That the respondents be directed to allow the 

applicant to continue in service on regular basis 

instead of temporary basle as per regular appoint-

mént made under letter No. &I/S0/Apptrd/99 

jiQk1 ,- 

rn 



"I 

Oft 
 

99-2000/5656(A) dated 11.1.2000. 

	

8.3 	Coat of the applieajon. 

	

8.4 	
Any other relief or reliejs to ic the applicant 

is entitled to as the Hon'b3.e !fribunal m ay deem 

fit and proper. 

90 

Zn the biterin, the applicanj prays that as be 

is oontirnzoua working as Junior Sagineer in the Guhati 

Regional 3.thCentre and still working, he may be allowed 

to continue and direction zay be issued to the respondents 

not to oust the applicant pending diaposal of this original 

applicatjo. 

This application has been filed through advocate. 

br- ticulars of the I.? .0 

i. 	I.o. lb. 	s 	792-t 

1te of Iase 

Ised from 

iv. 	Payable at 

I4sUlo ar 

As stated in the Index. 

u,-c.2x201 

/1Aa( f6. Gr4 

lJvt 	 ,4fw 14S 	ti'V- 

Varifioation......, 

ii. 



1 

It_li - 

I, 

It M=i Biswajit Sharma. son of late HazItendra 

Nath Sarma, aged about 29 years, working in the office of 

the 8porta Authority of India, Guwahatj Regional aib"Carjtre, 

Md. Mah Road, Pa itan Bazar, Gubati- 781OC6, do hereby 
4 	Cii-,oI, 's- Verify that the atatmits made in paragrapbs1 ax'e true to 

my biowledgo, those made in paragraphs f 4-24 L 2 

being matter of records are true to my information derived 

tku*ir therefro* and legal advice and I have not supressed 

any materialfact. 

And I aigi this verification on this  

day o OO1. 

Signature. 



• GwWih(itl Regional Siib'Ce,itr.e 
Nw Fieki Sports Cornpkx 

Giwihiti 781 008 

	

ki T?-JOhUT 	AX0A 

SPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA 
R('f 

 
No 841/SC/Qff_Ord/99_2000 /yjrj 	

Date. 

0FFICORDER  

Shri Biswajit Sharma, is hereby appointed as Jr. Engineer 
on temporary basis w.e.f. 1 5.06.9.9 for a period of 89 days only., 	j 
lie will be paid a consolidated salary of R8. 30001— F.M. 

He will perform his duties as Jr. Engineer and other officia2?j 
duties as entrusted to him. 

• 	 • 	 . 

JShrt Biswajit Sharma. 	 ( R.N. BORDOLOI ) ffatigaon, 	•  
Gwoahatj 	 . 	 DIREeTOR I/c 

. 	 • 	 • 	 . 	 S  

CQDIJ to: 	 • 	 S 	 • 	 • 	 • 	 . 	 . 	 S 

Jr. Accottnt Officer,s4I, GLwahatj - for tn.formation. 
AJ.),STC,&'uwahatV - forinformation. 	• 
Office Order file. 	 . 

D.L.W file. . 

( R.N.BORDOLOI ) 
DIRECTOR I/C 

I E(EPI-1ONF NOS OFFICE 512802 .5244 75, RES': 540608 FAX )36 1 542 802 • 	• 

/ 

N 

I, 

.5 



N E 
SPORTS AUTHOIUr! OF INDIA 

iGIONAL SUB CEI\TrRE, GtJWAHATI 

Ref :SAI/SC/OFF_ORD/99_200O/ 	-', 
	

Dated 	e...99. 
	I$ 

OFFICE ORDER NO 	 /990 

The Extension of Service fn respect of Shri Biswajit 
Sarrna,Jr. Engineer (Temporary) Is hereby granted by the competent 
Authority for another 09 (eighty nine) days w,e.f. 8.9.99. Al]. other terms and conditions will remain same. 

(R:r. BORD0L0I) 
Di ECTOR h/C,SAI 

- 

	

Shri BiswaJIt Sax,ma, 	
GUVAHAT I 

Jr. Engineer (Temporary) 
SAI,GuwahatI. 

Spvto: 

Senior Aocountant,SAI,Guwahatj._ for information. 

Office order file 0  

DWL file. 

(n.N. BORDOLOI) 
DIRECTOR I/C,S1L1 

GUWAHATI 



SPORTS 4tJ2'VOiUTY or JK)j4, 	 p 

	

&9L0N4 Auk Cbj 	9MATI. 

Ref. to. S4I/i 11100 i.i.4' 99.20001J3?7 	Dated 15u42-99. 

TO 
' 	 - 	 • 	•- -. , 

) V 

i 

	

ç 	 : 

Sub.: InterjOter for the Fo't of Jr. Sngtnaer. 

Local Smplojmerst Zxchange has .epenaol'od veer fla3' 
for the jntart,*Ow for the peat of Juntor Engineer of thta 
Centre. You are requested to appear a wrttt.n test -Owe *sterDt,w 
as Per detaiZ, given below. 

a) Data 	S 7-1-20000 

• : ii—oo 4. 

a) rents. 	: $41, Regtonnl Sub Centre • 
Palton Ddjrar ,Qahatf8. 

You will have to produce the reZeuznt oarttficai,.*c. 
in original at the time of Interview. 

* •• t 	 - 

• 	

• 

( J?fIW0LQ1 ) 
1) IRC 7'OR 110 0  $4!, 

QLIL!4 ffi rI. 



AiNUf-  J 
Guwahati Regional Sub Cente. 
New Field Sporl;s Complex / 
Md.Shah Road, 
Paltan, Bazar, 
Guwahati781 008 

TrchuI 

SPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA. 
Ref No. SAI/SC/Appt. Ord.  /99-2000 	 Dale.1 1.01.2000. 

Ib, 

Sri/ia- 	Bis.wajit Sharnia 

c/Lrs Prnia iJevi, 

Directorate of Municipal 'AdminIstration, 
Hengrabari, Guwaheti-6. 

Subject:-Offer of appointment for the po 	of j. Erigifleer 
- 	 in the Sports Authority of India, 

at Regional Sub Centre, Cuwehatl. •, 

You are hereby offered an appointment in the Sports 
Authority of India at Regional Sub Centre, Chy. under the 
following terms & conditions. 

1. 	This appointment Is on probation of two years, but is likely 
to continue indefinitely. The apDointment is liable to terminate 

of one month's.ntice on either side without reasons being assigned 0  

2, 	The scale of pay of' the post is Ps. 4500-i27QQo/_,___ 
Your initial pay. will be fixed in thlsscale in accordance with 

the normal rules and you will also be eligible, for usual 

allowances under the rules and orders in force from time to time. 
'I  

Your appointment will be subject to your being found 

medically fit for appointment to the grade of Jr. Engii'eer 
and arrangement for your medical examinati.;n will be made soon 

after the receipt of your willingness. Tb!; Offer Is liable, to be 

cancelled if you are not found medically fit, 

In accordance with orders in force in regard to 'reqruitment 

to sertice under the Govt. of India, no candidate who has more 

than one spouse living Is eligible for appointment.'This order of 

appointment is therefore conditions upon you satisfying the 

recruitment mentioned above and also to your furnishing to this 

iILEIi'lONF NC)S (.)I:F:I(2E 5'l 2002, 5211475 , IES 
	

540608, lT)( : 0361 542002 



• 	 . . 

/ 4 UI  
(. (C 

Gt iwahati Regional Sub Centre 
New Field Sports Complex 
Md.Shah l0I(J, 
Paltan Bazar, 

Guwahaii-.781 008 

SPOR1 S AUTHORITY OF INDIA 
Ref No 	

... 	 . .., . (2) 

authority a declaration as in the annexure of this letter 
alongwith your reply, 

You will not be entitled to any travelling àllownaces for 
joining the appointment. 

You will be governed by such rules and regulations as may 
be formed/ amended from time to time by Coverning BDdy of SAX. 

Your Headquarter will be awahatj. Your services can be 
transf erred. to any place In India as may be cànsidered necessary, 
You will carry out such duties as may be assigned to you. 

In case you are Scheduled Caste/ Scheduled Tribe candidate, 
you should furnish the prscrjbed caste certificate from the 
Competent Authority at the time of reDorting.for duty in this 
authority. 

You are requested 	produce the following documents at 
the time of contacting the undersigned., 

Attestation Form in duplicate (forms enclosed), 

Character Certificate duly countersigned. by a First Class 
Megistrate. 

Declaration as required under Pare 4 above. 

U) Caste Certificates, attested copies of date of birth/ •education/ professions/ achievements 1  

You are requested to join this office by 17.01.2000. 

~yj 
( .N.0RD0LOI 

) 

DIRECTOR I/c. 
The Asstt. Director (Pers.), SAX, J.N. Stadium, New Delhi-.3 

- for information. 
Jr. Acout Officer, SM, NE Regional Sub Centre, Guwahati 

- for information. 
Personal file, 4 Ward file for record. 

111..EPt-IONF NOS OFFICE 52f302,52 417, flES. : 540608. FAX 0361 
. 512802 



• __ 

Dpted :- 17-01-2000. 

To 
The Director i/o, 
Sports Authority of India, 
Regionel Sub Centre, 
New Pield 0  Sports Complex, 
Md, Shah Road, Giwahati-'8. 

Sub*:-t 	Joining Report, 

Ref. 2- Appointment Order Letter Not reference No, SAI/SC/Appt-Ord/ 
5686 dated 11-01-20000 

Sir, 
I acknowledge my sincere thanks and grattue for 

offering me the Pbst of Jr. Engineer in Sports Authority of India, 

Regional Sub Centre, Guwahati. 

I have Joined the office on l7-01.2000 at 9-30 AM. 

With regards. 

Yours faithfully, 

( $1!. I3ISWAJIT SARMA ) 
Jr. Engineer, 
SAl, Regional Sub Centre, 

.guylahal&f- 



SJ'OIITS AUT/IOJ?12'? OF INJ)IA 

L4IL2Joypiw/2pqo..o 	
te:o6/oy2po0 

'icE nl?nPip Am. 	 12000  

As per Corporate Office letter nofl. SAI/PERB123071 
91 dated 19106/2000 the regular appointment of 
Sri Biswajjt Sarma,Jr0Enjfl 	and Sri Ashok Basurizatary, LDC is hereby terminated w 0 e.f. 30th June'2000 as there 
is a ban order of appointment on regular basis, by 

the Govt 0  of India 0  

8k 0  Biswajit Sarma, 
JroEngineer, 

8k. Abbolc Basumatary, 
LDC. 

Ily 

( ir JIORDOLOI 
DIREC7'OR I1C,S4I 

GVWAY4TI 

8k0 S.K.ParasarAsstt Director(pers) £41, 
J.N.Stadium,New Delhi ...•3 - for information 0  This has reference to your letter no0 SAI/Pfffi312307191 dated 191061p000 

JAO,SAI,Guwahat2 
- for information, 

Off icc orc1er,111e0 
Personal File, 

( JI.N, BOBDOLOI ) 
DIRlCToR I/C,s4I 

GUWA IJATI 

D 
~
0,ft~ 
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ANUE- 

• SPORTS AurHonxi'y Op INDIA 
REG IONM: UJ3 CSUTRS GUAflA 

Dete* 07/07/2000 
To, 

Sri BiswaJjt 'Sarma, 
5/0:Mrs.' Preme Devi, 
Directorate 6f Muntoipal. Administration, 	 S  

Sub: Pffer of 

You are herby offered the pQst of Jr.Engineer on purely 

temporary basis under the following terms and condItlog 0 i 

The offer of eppoint,nent is for a period of 6(six) months 
only, w,eof 3rd July'2000, 

You will be paid Basic + D.A. of the Jr.Engineez' Soale, 

No àlatm will be entertained in case of nonbaorbtjon 
on parment bae&s 

( , .N.BoUxU.oI.) 
DifCToR I/C,SAI 

GUWAHATI 

1) Sri SIKParasar,Agtte 
New Delhi - for Infbrmntion.Thja'h8s reference to you letter no, SAI/PERS/2307/91 dated 19/06/2000 

2 •JAOpSAIpGu%hatt 	for informtjon ' 	 • 

3 Personal file o 	 S  
4 Guard Ri 	fii.e. 	' 

( R.NBORDcOI ) 
DIRECTOR I/C,SAI 

GUWA1IATS 

" 

. 

~ elo 

-1• 
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oh East Regional Sub ntre 
/
ft 

	

	
( 	 New Field Spos Cop1ex 

Md Shah Road Paltan Bath - 	
Guwahatl.781008 

/ 	 1TftE &Fi rrroT 	 / 
SPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA k  

Ref SA1lJSC/OFF..OPJ/20O0200I 	
Date 02/01/20q 1 

• 	OFFICE ORDEI NO. 	/200k 

'hc service in respect of Sri Biswajit Sarma, Jr. Engineer is hereby eended for 

another 6 (six) months w.e.f 02/01/2001. All other terms & Conditions will be remainedsame 

(R.N. ORDOLOI) 
• 

'._—Sri Biswajit Sarma, 	 DIRECTOR TIC.  
Jr. Engineer, 
SAT, Guwahatj 

Jr. Accounts Officer- for information 
Office Order file. 
DWL file 	 • 

(RN. BORDOLO!) 
DIRECTOR TIC. 

.. 	

. 	
. 1•i\•o 

TELFPI-IONJ NO QFFp -- 524475 638540, 638541 
RESJ 540608 TEL1 FAX : (0361) 542802 

I-iiiail: Smrcgaug/l .vsnl.iiei, in 



Guwahati Regional Sub Centre 
/ 	 New Field SportsComplex 

( Md.Shah Road, 
\. 	PfJ / 	PaltdIl Baiu 

Guwahati-781 008 

RT 	Tf i 	I 

 

AN Ni U J2E - 

SPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA 
Ref/Vu. SAI/SC/ist;b./200O2OO1/ 	2*' 	 hate. .a/.Q1j2001. 

To, 

The Director General, 
Sports Authority of India, 
J.N. 3tadium, 

Subject:— Reguiarlsa Lion of service in r r)ect. of 
Jr. En1nee . 	L_Ji?jtjf 

Sir, 
I am forwardinq herewith an application in oxigiriai of reference 

b3/2000_01/24/o1, dated 24.01.2001 submitted by Sri l3iswait Sarma 

Jr. Lnglneer, SAI, N.E. , Regional. Sub Centre, (juWahati for favour of 

your kind perusal and necessary action. The contents of the letter 

f'rrtshed by him are ture . Dependinq on the volume . of work, his 

services can be regulated at a Pay Scale of Rs.4500— 125-7000/— and 

other permissible allowances as per Govt. of India rules. 

Your kind approval is solicited. 

with regards, 

Yours faithfully, 

-. 

nd: As stated. 	 DIRECT0U I/c. 

UI i'IU)i[ N'.)S (1iI(F 	171o2. 52111 7l RI" 	.'TO(O(l FAX : Mf3l 	5128O2 
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j;x 

The Director General, 	 r 

Sports Authority of India, 	 t) i 

J N Stadium, 
New Delhi-3 . ' 
Sub-Centre, Guwahati-8) 	. 	 .. .• 	: 
(Through the Directpr-in-charge, S.A.I.. N.E. Reginal. 

Sub • Regularisationof service inrespect of Sri Biswajit Sarma 
Jr. Engineer,SportsAuthority of India,N.E. Regional - 
Sub-Centre,Guwahati-8). 

01 

. :tJ 
, 44 Sir, 

Most respectfully, I would like to lay before..You.the...\ 

following few lines for favour of your kind informatlon r  and 

.................. 

necessary action please 

That 	Sir, 	I 	was 	appointed 	as 	Jr.Engineer. 
SAI,N.E.Regjonal Sub-Centre, Guwahati on temporary baais"on. 

15-06-99 for a period of 89 days only which was further extended 
•'it 

for another 89 days continously upto 16-01-2000 

That Sir, I was appeared for a writtm test-cum-intervjew: - . 
on 7-1-2000 for the. post of jr.Engineer 	E SAl, N.E.Regional.ç 
Sub- Centre, Guwahat i. I came out as successful candidate 

• 	
'H post and was subsequently appointed as Jr 	Engineer from 

	

.. 	• •'( f 17/01/2000 at a pay scale of Rs 	4500-125-7000 and othez'Y 

4 
. i 	.... 

permissible allowances as Der Govt. of Tnjji rii1cc im 

letter enclosed). 	
I 	

it Y 
.. 	

• 	..j.1 

. 	That Sir, surprisingly my regular appointment was 
terminated 	w e f 	30/06/2000 	(Vide 	Jetter •' 
No.SAI/SC/OFF-OflD/2000..01/585 dated 06-07-2000) on the grounds:.; 
stating that 	there was a ban of appointment on regular, ',baSs, 
by the Govt of India Subsequently i was again appointed asf 

Jr Engineer on temporary basis w e f 03/07/2000 without any pay' . 	• 
scale, but only with basic pay and D A of the Jr Engineer 

scale (copies enclosed) 

(:ontct..... 	2 

• 	- 
• 	 4 	. 

4 ...........• 	• 

• 	.. 	• -: 	;. 

• 	.,.,... 	....-•.,'• 

;'. 	.•. 

'I 



t2) 

That Sir, I am presently working as Jr. Engineer at Sports 
Authority of India, N.E.Regjonal Sub-Centre, Guwahatj 

Ofl 	a 
remuneration package of basic pay and D.A.only and is deprived 

	p 
from other allowances which were enjoyed by other employees. 

5) 	That 	Si, 	I 	am 	entrusted 	with 	the 	following responsibilities in this office. 

i) 	
Preparatidn of Preliminary and Linal estimates, drafting 

of tender papers, opening of tenders. 

and preparation of comparative statement for all, Civil 

works upto Rs. 3.00 lakhs for various S.A.I. Cents under the 

uridictjon of S.A.I. N.E. Regional Sub_cèntre,Guwahati 

Supervision and measurement of works 

Preparation of 	I 

Contractors bill. 

Other official duties entrusted to me such as supervision 

of security system, purchase of precise mechanjèal and electrical 
etc. 

all other dealings related to Civil works (deposit work 
with CPWD/NBCC) 	 s  

That Sir, I am the only Engineer in SAI,N.E. Regional 

Sub-Centre Guwahati Performing my duties sincerely and dedicatly 
tried my best to give 	

maximum satisfaction to the 
Director_in_charge of this Organisation but is mentally upset for 
not offering me the right salary package, despite 
results. 	 of giving best 

That Sir, on the above circumstances, it is my humble 
prayer to regularise my Services Permanantly at a pay scale of 
Rs. 45

00_125_7000 and other permissible allowances as per Govt. of 

India rules pnthè grounds that I am the only Engineer in S.A.I. 

NE Regional SubCentre, Guwahati and is entrusted with all Civil 

Cont....... 3 

/ 



(3) 

works Under this o
rganisation. It may also be mentioned that 

 post of Jr. Engineer in S.A.I. 	 the 
NE Regional Sub-Cente, Guwahatj was sanctioned five years ago. 

Your kind approval is Soijcjtd 

With regards, 

Date :- 

Yours faithfu11 

(BISWAJIT SARMA) 

Jr. Engineer. 
S.A.I.Regjonal Sub-Centre, 

Guwahati_8. 

&&& 

t 1  

12 

I 
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sa AtitflonTr QP X1IA . p. 	.. • 	 O 	IF CENTRE ..GU?IAflAfl 1 	 . 

D*ted $ M. Peb2ooI. 

, To 
• 7ho DirootGr GGnorl , 	. 	 •. 1prts Authaxity. of Xdf.*. 	 . 

• 	/ 	
:. 

/ 	 tJ:; servjog 

Sii. 	 . 
£ would like to infbx yOU that a 3.otter of z.fer LJ/2OQOo1,/ 24..10 dated 24 01.2001 wea sei to YOU w'ntch ic forwarded !q Dlrccto L/ SAle RegtOxin1 .SuS Cante ,GUohatj vide lettot rQferen 

2000..Q1/3823 dated 25-01..2001 on r0gullsatIon o y tvtco;. 
That stir, I W8 appointed as Jr. unginoerIn 	Region. Suk Catro ,Uattj on 7..1..2000 at a pay. cóole of Iio4QG..12s..7QOo and ather perrllaaU)ie Q1ZQWana b$t 3 ig])' my rcgul eppolntnt wa • 	 trinet o, 	 • but wc çin appointed as Jr. iin,er tapirz.y bnsi, ntthout ony pay coal. 

, 
b3it only tth ht3iC ay and 

 04. 
 D.A. of the Jr. JnLn,,or aoele (tiXdp5y ). I am entrusted 

li 	 with the rospogthi1ttjo5 of ej (itVjj and •ter Infreatrustural works in thlj centrea' The volume of 
'bit Is no leas than tJ'e othe, employees in this office , and hnoo snerta1y upsot for not of tbring me the rLcj*t sly p6kege • deptt of givir.g bout resulta and • 	 5izu  aetieraotlon to the Laireotor .iflcuVae i. 

(iz, , on the above *L Cutance, • it i iy hb1e prayer toregu15i6e my rvioe perur,ofltly at a pay $ol, of an1 tthcr perjssb0 ellowanoe as per Govt. oY Indj rules on the grow tit I m the only Engine 	in'jitI •, N.E. Region1i !liti, 	rtre ,Guwehtj and is entrw3tod with all olvil and infrastructu.s1 worfs Undaz' thi • It,y also be mentjj that th, 	 s 
 post of Jr. Engineer In  SAX, I.E. eio 	

Suh Centre, Guwnntj was 8anctjoed fivo year ego • 	 Tour fhvoU,blo 	pm and apProy3l i 'liuftj at the • 	 earUost. 

• . 	• 	With ragerd, 

Yovra 1 thful ly. 

( i3Is(tj11 ARMA 
) 

Jr. Enainaor 



_______ 	 • 	 . 	North East Regional Sub centre i(p \ 	iTf1T 	 T1%1b '"I 	 New Field Sports Complec 

\J)SPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA MdShahRoad,PalthnBazar 

REF:SAI/S/ESTJ3/2OOOO1/ 	 •• 	
• DATE: 19-04-2001 

To 	 ANEXJYZE— L 

The Director.General, 	 .. 	•• Sports Authority of India, 
J. N. Stadium, 
NewDelhj-3. 

Sub 	Regularisation of services in res_pect of Shri. thswajit Sarma, Jr..Enginèer and Shri. Ashok 
ary Basurnat,' L.D:C., SAT, N.E. Regional Sub-Centre, Guwhati. 

Sir, 

I am forwarding herewith the applications in original submitted by Shfi. Biswajit Sarma, Jr. 

Engineer, SAT., N.E. Regional Sub Centre, Guwahati and Shri, Ashok Basumatary, L.D.C., S.A.I, N. E. 

Regional Sub-Centre, Guwahati for favour of your. kind perusal and necessary action. The contents of 

the letter furnished by them are true. Their regular appointment was terminated w,e:f. 3.0-6-2000 on the 

grounds that there is a ban order of appointment on regular basis by the Govt. of India which was 
conveyed by Asstt. Director (Pers) vide letter ref SAJjPERS/2307/91 dated 19-6-20001. However, the 

post of Jr. Engineer and L.D.C. are 'sanctioned posts' and their services can be regularised in the pay 

scale of Rs, 4500-125-7000 and 3050-75-3090-80-4590 respectively with otherpermissible allowances. 

Shri. Sarma & Srhi. Ba%umatary are entrusted with important responsibilities under N. E, Regional Sub-
Centre. 

Your kind approval is solicited. 

With regards, 

Yours faithfully 

(R. N. BORDOLOI) 
DIREcTOR JIC. 

SAL SC, -GUWAHATJ. 

TELEPI-IONE NOs OFFICE —524475, 638540, 638541 RES : 540608. TELE FAX (0361) 542802 
E-mail: saircgaugw J .vsnl.net,in 
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/ Ref. No.SAI/3S/R/Q3/2OOl2OO2/. 	
Dated 192001: / 	 2 To 

 / 	 The Director General , 41 
/ 	 Sports Authority of India, 

J.N. Stadium , 
NewDejhj...11Q00 • . 

(Through the Director -in-charge , SAX, N.E. 
Guwahati_.8.) 

Sub. : 	Regu1arjsajo of services In respect of Shri Biswajit 5arma 

Sir, 	
a

' Sports Authority Of India , N 	Regional Sub Centre 

Please refer to my earlier letterof reference BS/20097 o1/24/oi/ 
dated 24-.1.-2hy31 (applied through propex channel ) and subsequent reminder on1 
08-2-2001 (under ref.R5/2000_01/24/01/08/02/4045) on regu1arisatjo0f. my services, 	

0 

That Sir, I was appointed as Jr. Engineer , at a COnso1datedpay 
R.3000/... per month in S.A.I. ,N.E. 

Regional Sub Centre , Guwahati onl56..gç o 
tenkorary basIs and thereafter regularised my services on the basis of an 
interview from 17-1-2000 with pay scale of Rs. 4500-125-7000 and other permissibi 
Ullowanoes as per Govt, of India rules. But , surprisingly my regular appointrner 

was terminated w.e.f. 30-6-2000 on the grounds stating that there was a ban of 
appointment on regular . ba5j5 by Govt. of India • I Was again appointed s Jr. 
Engineer on temporary basis w.e.f. 03-7-2000 with a rexnunaration,ackage of 
basic pay and D.A. only (fixed pay of R3. 6345/_ per month ). It is also. known to me the post ofJr. 5ngineer Is a sanctioned Post and anemployee had served on 
that post on regular basis before I was appointed on that Post. 

That Sir, I am the only qualified Engineer in thisoffjceand s 
entrusted with creation and maintanance Of all Civil and Infrastructuraj works, 

besides other official duties such as supervision of security system ,purchase. 

of precise mechanical and electrical equipments and all correspondecejj 
0 

CPWD and NBCCO It can be also be mentioned that corpus fund budgetoy works, for 

the year 1999-2000 and 2000-01 ,construction of synthetic tennis courts and 

other maintanance works were completed (buildings and Playgrounds OfISTCS) under 
my direct supervisio n  as per CPVID norms. It can also be mentioned that lot of 
projects are to be,executed in the commlng years at the various centes of S.A.1. 

under the jurisdiction of SAl, Regional Sub Centre , Guwahati. •' 

That Sir, on the above circumstances , it is my humble prayer to 
regularise my services Permanently at a pay scale of .

4500-125...7000 and other 
permissible allowances as per Govt. of India rules on the grounds that I am the 
only qualified Engineer in SAl, 'I.E Regional Sub Centre ,. (uwahatj and is 
entrusted with all infrastrucrurai works under this organiatjo

•  The post of 
Jr. Engineer i S.A.I. Guwahatj is a Sanctioned post and aPprovIhy 

S.A.I. 
kind approval is Solicited. 

regards, 

Yours faithfully, 

7 n,o.)i 4 
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The Director (Personal) . 	 . 	 A N NEO 
Sports Authority of India, 	 ' 
J. N. Stadium, 
New Delhi. 

Sub :- Rgularisation of services in respect of Sri. Biswajit Sarma, Jr. Engineer, S.A.L. N.E. 
Regional Sub-Centre, Guwahati. 

Sir, 

I am forwarding herewith the applicationp' in original submitted by Sri. Biswajit Sarma, Jr. 

Engineer, S.A.I., N.E. Regional Sub-Centre, Guwahati for favour of your kind perusal and necessary 

action. The contents of the letterfurnished by him is true. His regular appointment was terminated w.e.f. 

30/06/2000 on the grounds that there is a ban of appointment on regular basis by the Govt. of India 

which was cQnveyed by Asstt. Director (Pers) vde letter ref— SAI/PERS/2307/91 dated 19/06/2000. 

However, Sri. Sarma is working at a sanctioned post and he is entrusted with important 

responsibilities in this office, mainly with civil and infrastructural' works. Your kind approval is solicited 

to regularise him in a pay scale of Rs. 4500-125-7000 and other permissible allowances as per Govt. of 

India rules. He is having required qualification and age at the time of his initial appointment. His case is 

recommended for regular appointment as the ban is lifted' now. We are in need the service of J.E. in this 

centre as lots of construction works are in progress. 

Approval may please be obtained and sent to this office. 

With regards 

Yours faithfully 

443ORGOHAIN) 
6IRICTOR 1/C. 

SAl, GUWAIIATI. 

'i'ELEPI-IONE NOs OFFICE - 524475, 638540, 638541 RES 540608 TELE FAX : (0361) 542802 
E4maiI: saircgaugwi ,vsnl.net .m 



North East Regional Sub centie 
New Field Sports Complex 
Md. Shah Road, Paltan Bazar 
Guwahati-78 1008 
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7. 	ur cTh, 	 "i 

' k )SPORTSAUTHORITY'OF INDIA 

To, 
The Director General, 
Sports Authority of India, 
J. N. Stadium, 
New Delhi-3. 
(Through the Director —in-Charge; S.A.I., N E. Regional Sub-Centre, Guwahati - 8). 

Sub :- Regularision ofservices in respect of Sri. Biswajit Sarma. Jr. Engineer. SportsAuthority 
of India. N.E. Regional Sub-Centre. Guwahati —8. 

Sir, 
Please refer to my earlier letter dated 24/01/2001 (applied through proper channel) and 

subsequent reminder on 08/02/2001 and 19-04-200 1 on regularisation of my services. 

That Sir, I was appointed as Jr. Engineerat a consolidated pay of Rs. 3000/- per month in S.A.I., 
N.E. Regional Sub-Centre, Guwahati on 15-06-1999 on temporary basis and thereafter 
regularised my services on the basis of an interview from 17-01-2000 with a pay scale of Rs. 
4500/- - 125-7000 and other permissible allowances as per Govt. of India rules. I received 
regular salary at that scale w.e.f. 17-01-2000. 
That Sir, surprisingly, my regular appointment was terminated w.e.f. 30/06/2000 on the grounds 
statin2 that there is a ban Of appointment on regular basis by Govt. of India. I was again 

3) 

appointed as Jr. Engineer on temporary basis w.e.f. 03-07-2000 with a remuneration package ot 
basic pay and D.A. Only (fixed pay of Rs. 6345/ 7  per month). It is known to me that the post of 
Jr. Engineer is a sanctioned post and an employee had served on that post on regular basis before 
I was appointed on that post. 	 . 
That Sir, I am the only qualified Engineer in this office and is entrusted, with creation and 
maintenance of all Ch'il and infrástructural works, besides other official duties such as 
supervision of'security systems, purchase of precise mechanical and electrical equipments and all 
correspondence with cdnstruction agencies such as C.P.W.D. and N.B.C.C. it can also be 
mentioned that the corpus fund budgetory works for the year 1999-2000 and 2000-2001, 
construction of ynthetic tennis courts and other repair and maintenance works were completed 
under by direct supervision and formalities as per C.P.W.D. norms at the various centres of 
S.A.I. under the jurisdiction of Regional Sub-Centre, Guwahati. It is also known that lot of fresh 
projects are to be executed in the coining years at various centres of S.A.I... 
That Sir, I feel 'very disgausled for not offering me the right salary package like other employees 
despite of giving best results and maximum satisfaction to the Director i/c .  of this organisation. I 
am handling precise files and theefforts on working not less than the Other employees. As such, 
it is my humble prayer to regularise my services permanently in a pay scale of Rs. 4500-125-
7000 and other permissible allowances as per Govt. of India rules for which I shall be highly 
obliged.  

regards. 	
Yours faithfully, 

(B.lSWAJ!TSA'RMA) 
JUNIOR ENGINEER 

S.A.L N.E. REGIONAL SUB-CENTRE, 
GUWAIIATL 

1LW' T'.Jñ hlfl'CF. - S24475. 6385410. 638541 RES 540608 TELE FAX (0361) 542802 
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Shri B  i swa J it Sarma 

Vs' 

Union of India & Ors. 

_ And 

In the matter of ; 
- 	 -a--- 

rijten Statements submitted by the 

respondents 

The respondents beg to submit the written statement 

as follows : 

1. 	That with regard to the statements made in para 1 1, 9, 

3 and 4.1, of the aPplication, the respondents beg to offer 

no OOmmenj. 

2 • 	That with regard to the statements made in. para 4.2, 

the respondents beg to state that Sri Biswajit Sarma, son of 

Mrs. Prema Devi, resident of Hatigaon 'oad, Disp, uwabati, 

DistrictKaup, Assam was appointed as Jr. Engineer on tempo-

rary/contract basis w.e.f. 1 5..1999 for a period of 89 days 

as the earlier Jr. Engineer resigned from the post • In order 

to carry out the day to day finctionin.g of the engineering 

works, Sri Sarma was engaged on purely temporary basis @ R s .3000/s. 

P.M. After expiry of 89 days, it was extended for another 



- 

89 days w.e.f. 	. 09.1999 due to requirement of work load. 

SubseQuently, an Interview was conducted on 07.01 .2000  for  

fifing up the poit. of Jr. Engineer. Accordingly,, Sri Biswajit 

Sarma was appointed on probation basis in the Pay Scale of 

4500-125-7000  and other terms and COnditjofl8 mentioned in his 

offer of appointmen letter issued from this office. His 

recruitment was Intimated to I Headquarter, 3 W. Stadium, 

Lodhi. Boad, New Dethi - 3 vide letter No. SPI/SC/Appt. Ord/ 

99-2000/645 dated 11 .Oi .2000 for regularisatlon of his service. 

7 	The Personnel Directorate of S, Headquarter, New 

Devide letter No. SI/Pers/23/91 dated .G7.2000 bad 

rejected the case of regularisation of Jr. Engineer at SP.I 

Sub Centre, Guwahati, due to Ban Imposed by the Govt. of India, 

Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports for appointment and promotion 

on regular basis in Sports Authority of India. As &'i i3iswajit 

Sarma was appointed on probation baSiS, S1I Headquarter had 

directed -to terminate Sri Biswaj It Sarri, Jr. Engineer flame 

diately and consider his service on contract basis for a period 

of six months w.e.f. 03.07.2000e Basic Pay + 

• 	That with regard to the statements made in pam 4.39 

the respondents beg to state that Sri Biswajit Sarnia accepted 

his termination from regular appointment and also the accepted 

the offer of working as Jr. 'Engineer on Pay of Basic Pay + D.A. 

clearly 1owing the fact that the ear 11cr appointment was on 

probation basis and can be terminated within two years by the 

competent authority without claiming for permanent absorption. 
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4. 	That with regard to the statements made in para 4.4, 

the respondents beg to state that SAI Sub Centre, Guwabati 

cannot deny the order of the Headquarter siiice the procedure 

of appointment of Jr. Engineer was done through local ]mployment 

Exchange, lKamrup, Guwahati and Sri Mswajit Sarma was appointed 

as J.E. on prbbation against the sanction post. Since the 

appointment was on probation, his termination w±thout prior 

notice does not violate any rule. 

50 	That with regard to the statements made in para 4.5, 

the respondents beg to state that with reference to his appoint-

ment letter No. S[I/SC/Appt. Ord/99-2 000/5656 dated 11.C1.2000 

para 1 • Clearly mentions that "This appointment is on probation' 

of two years, but is likely to continue indefinitely. The 

appointment is liable to terminate of one months's notice on 

either side without reasons being aesied." The termination. 

order from regular post on probation period does not violate 

any doctrine of legitimate expectation. 

6 • 	That with regard to the statements made in para 4.6 9  

the respondents beg to state that the applicant have accepted 

the termination from regular post of Jr. gineer, vide office 

order No. 94/2000 dated .07.2000 and have agreed to serve 

Sports Authority of India vide letter no. SkI/SC/Appt • Ord/ 

2000-01/903 dated 07. 07.2000 under following terms aIdé 

con dit ioYd 
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1 • The offer of appointment is for a period of six 

months only. 

You will be. paid Basic pay + D.A. of the Jr. 

ing1neor Scale. 

No claim will be entertained in case of non-

absorption on permanent basis. 

That with regard to the statements made in para 4.6 9  

the respondents beg to state that this application for justice 

for reguJ.arisation of job under above circumstances is void. 

That with regard to the statements made in. para 5.1, 

the respondents beg to state that one year ardtwenty six days 

of temporary service on consolidated pay in Sports Authority 

of India cannot be accounted with regular appointment. As per 

offer of appointment letter "This appointment is on probation 

of two years, but is likely to continue indefinitely. The 

appointment is liable to terminate of one month's notice on 

either side without reasons being assigned." 	'i Biswajit Sarma 

was terminated within seven months, which does not violate any 

rule. 

90 	That with regard to the statements made in para ( 5.2, 

the respondents beg to state that working on temporary basis 

cannot count on service rule for permanent absorption, after 

regular i sat ion of any job, an individual can be terminated on 

probation period of two years without assigning any reasons 

thereof. Remuneration for working in Sports Authority of 

India was also provided to Sri Biawajit Sarma. 
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That with regard to the statements made in para 5.3, 

the respondents beg to state that the applicant was terminated 

within the probation period of two years i.e. only working for 

seven months on regular basis, as such the impugned order issued 

on 6.7.2000 cannot be bad under ' eye of law. 

That with regard to the statements made in para 5.4, 

the respondents beg to state that the termination of Sri Biewajit 

Sarma wIthin the stipulated period cannot violate doctrine of 

legitimate expectation and provisions of Article 21 of the 

Constitution of India. 

That with regard to the statements made in para -5.5, 

the respondents beg to state that the regularisation. in the 

sanctioned and vacant post cannot be made by violating the orders 

Imposed by Govt. of India, Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports. 

That with regard to the statements made in para 5.6 9  

the respondents beg to state that the appointment was duly 

conducted after receiving the names from local employment 

exchange, and following all section procedures, which does not 

guarantee for permanent absorption by violating the rules 

14 • 	That with regard to the statements made in par a 6, 

the respondents beg to state that as per applicant's declaration 

before the Hon 'ble Tribunal which 

was aware of the fact that during 

competent authority decisions be 

stipulated time without assi-ning 

receipt of termination order from 

is incorrect, as the applicant 

the probation, period, as per 

an be terminated within the 

any reasons therein • After 

Sports Authority of India, 

be have accepted to work on temporary basis for six month basis 
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under tQllowing term and condition : 	 / 

1 • The offer of appointment is for a period of six 

months only. 

2.. You will be paid asio Pay + D.A. of the Jr. 

Bngineer Scale. 

3. No claim will be entertained in case of rrnn-

absorption on permanent basis. 

This clearly shows that there is no violation of rules 

againe't such dismissal. 

15. 	That with regard to the statements made in para 7, 

the respondents beg to state that regarding filing of previous 

application/trit petition for the same matter is not made by 

the individual. 

16 • 	That with regard to the statements made in para 8.1 9  

the respondents beg to state that the impugned order issued 

under letter No. $JI/ZC/oJYFRD/200001/858 dated 06.07.20 009  

cannot be set aside as it does not violate any rules of appoint-

riient. 

17. 	That with regard to the statements made in para  

there spondents beg to state that there is no provision in 

SPJ for regular appointment unless the Govt • of India, Ministry 

of Youth & Sports Ban order is waived • 	r ing future course 

of time, if the Supreme Court Order is lifted for regular appoin-

tment in ai, normal recruitment, procedure has to be followed 

for filling up the vacant sanctioned post as per SPI recruitment 

rules as per SPI H4 letter No 	I/P1..W2307/91/953 datod 9.7.01 
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If the ban is lifted for regular appointrnent, he is not 

eligible for appeariiig in the inter view due to age har. 

Us date of birth is 14.5.1972, which will exceed the age 

bar fixed by the Govt • of Thdia • Hence, in any case he is 

not eligible for appearing in the inter view in future. 

It i, therefore, prayed that Your 

Lordahips would be pleased to bear 

the parties, peruse the records and 

after bearing the parties and perusing 

the records, shall further be pleased 

to dismiss the application with cost. 

Verification..,... 'I... 
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A/ 	 being authorised do hereby 

solemnly affirm and declare that the statements made In 

this written statement are true to my Iiow1edge an 

in format ion and I have not suppressed any material tact. 

And I sign this verification on this 	h 

	

day of 	 2001. 

to 

DIRECTOR INCIIAROB, 
SPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA 

REGIONAb SUB CENTAB 
GIJWAEATI-4 



IN THE CENTR4L AD ISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH AT GUWAHATI 

IN THE CASE OF 

IN THE MAUER OF 

BISWAJIT SARMA 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. 

O.A. NO. 301/2001 

APPLICANT 

VERSUS 

••• RIJSPONDEN1S 

COUNTER REPLY ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS NO. 1 & 2 

I, Satyajit Sankrit S/o Dr. Gopal Roy working as Assistant Director in the 

office of Sports Authority of India, Jawaharlal Nehru Stadium, Lodhi Road, New 

Delhi do hereby solemnly affirm that I am fully conversant with the facts of the 

case and that I am authorised by the Competent Authority to make averments and 

submissions as under:- 

PRELIMINARY SUBMISSIONS 

It is respectfully submitted that the reply filed by the Respondent No. 3 

has been filed without the approval of Respondent No. 1, namely, the 

Director General, Sports Authority of India and, therefore, the Respondent 

No. 1 is not bound by any averments or statements or submissions made in 	 I 
 f 

the said written statement. It is respectfully submitted that the said written 

statement may not be treated as a counter reply on behalf of Respondent 

No. 1 & 2. 

2. 	It is respectfully submitted that the Sports Authority of India (SAl) is an 

Autonomous Body registered as a Society under the Registration of 

Societies Act, 1860 and has its own Service Bye-Laws and Conditions of 

Service Regulations including Recruitment Rules. 
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That the engineering cadre izwluding the posi. of Junior Engineer is a 

centralised cadre and the Director General is the appropriate appointing 

authority for the post of Junior Engineer, a Group B post. 

That study of the requirement of staff was carried by the SIU of the 

Ministry of Finance for. The Sports Authority of Indila and the Staff 

Inspection Unit (SIU) of the Ministry of Finance, Govt. of India 

recommended a total of 11 posts for the entire SAl against which, at 

present, 11 regular and permanent Junior engineers arc already appointed 

It is submitted that the post of junior engineer at Guwihati is to filled by 

transfer of one of the excess junior engineers working at the headquarters 

of Respondent No. 1 at New Delhi and, therefore, the post of the junior 

engineer at Guwahati cannot be filled by regular appointment of any 

outsider nor any direct recruitment can be made in excess of the required 

sanctioned strength for SAL 

Ibat the Director General is the appointing authority for the junior 

engineers and that the Director Inchargc, Guwahati Centre is not the 

competent authority. It is submitted that the power of appointment of the 

lowest posts is vested only upto the Regional Directors and that the then 

Dy. Director holding current charge of Director of Guwahati Centre, Shri 

R.N. Bordoloi was not the competent authority to appoint a junior 

engineer either on consolidated salary or on the regular scale of the post 

nor was the said Shri R.N. Bordoloi competent to conduct any interviews 

for appointment on his own without the approval of the appointing 

authority, namely, the DO, SAL It is, therefore, respectfully submitted 

that the Office order No. 135/99 dated 10.6.99, pla..ed at Annexure-A with 

the OA is, therefore, ab-initio invalid, illegal, without jurisdiction or 

competence and is, therefore, void. It is submitted that Shri R.N. Bordoloi 

has, since, left the service of Respondent No. 1 and, therefore, any action 

against the erring of 	is not possible. 

k 
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it is submitted that on the grounds mentioned in the above para the office 

order dated 8.9.99 at Annexure-D of the OA and the letter dated 15.12.99 

calling the applicant for interview (placed at Annexure-C of the OA) as 

well as the offer of appointment dated 11.1.2000 (placed at Annexure-D of 

the OA) are illegal, invalid and void ab-initio as the same were not issued 

by the Competent Authority nor were issued with the approval of the 

Competent Authority. 

It is respectfully submitted that in view of the above the applicant has no 

laizn for regularisation, or reguhir appointineni under Respondent No. 1 

or for continuation on even adhoc basis in the post as there is no vacancy 

available in SAl as there are 11 persons appointed against 11 sanctioned 

post under SAL It is respectfully that the applicant does not acquire any 

\ \ vested rights on the basis of incompetent, invalid, illegal and ab-initio void 

\ \ orders issued by an authority not competent to issue the same. Litis 
submitted that a junior engineer working at the headquarters at present is 

being paid against the post of ajunior engineer at Guwahati and the post at 

I Guwahati shall  be filled by transfer as early as possible. 	V 
/ 

It is respectfully submitted that the applicant is free to apply for the post of 

a junior engineer under the Sports Authority of India as and when a 

vacancy arises subject to the condition that he is eligible in accordance 

with the Recruitment Rules prescribed for the same. 

REPLY ON MERUS 

1. 	The contents of this para call for no further reply in view of the 

submissions and avennents made above. It is respectfully submitted that 

since the appointment of the applicant dated 11.1.2000 was ab-initio, 

illegal and invalid as the same was issued by an authority without 

cornpctcncc and jurisdiction, the action to tcrminatc the illcgal 
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appointment by the impugned order dated 6.7.2000 was quite coireci 

and legaL 

The contents of this para call for no reply. 

3 	The contents of this para call for no reply. 

411 1 	The contents of this para call for no reply. 

42 	The contents of this para are denied to the extent that the applicant was 

neither called for thteew by the competent authority nor was judged for 

a suitability by a selection board appointed by the Competent Authority. 

As respectfully submitted above the action of the then officiating Director 

Incharge, Guwahati Centre was without competence in as much as it is the 

Director General, SAl who is the appointing authority for the post of 

junior engineers. It is respectfully submitted that according to the 

Recruitment Rules the composition of the selection committee for direct 

recruitment consist of Director (Personnel), Director (Infrastructure), one 

Director to be nominated by Secretary and one representative of SC/ST 

category. A copy of the Recruitment Rnles is placed at Annexure
-!. It is 

respectfully submitted that officiating Director Incharge of the Guwahati 

Centre is neither competent to form a selection board in contravention of 

the Recruitment Rules nor is himself a member of the selection committee 

as per Recruitment Rules. Therefore, the applicant was not appointed in 

accordance with the Recruitment Rules by following the prescribed 

procedure nor by the Competent Authority. The appointment being ab-

initio void was correctly cancelled and brought to an end by the 

Competent Authority. 

43, The contents of this pars are denied as misconceived and misplaced. 

The appointment of the applicant being without a vacancy, illegal, invalid 

and made by an authority who had no competence or jurisdiction to make 

such appointments, cannot be continued or regularised, particularly, when 

there are no vacancies of Junior Engineers existing in totality in SAT. 



4.4 	The contents of this para are denied as misconceived and wrong. It is 

respectfully subiniUed that the Respondent No. 1 & 2 had made no request 

1 to the local Employment Exchange nor the Competent Authority had 

given any approval to Respondent No. 3 to make any such appointments. 

Therefore any action taken by the Respondent No. 3 was illegal, invalid, 

contrary to Recruitment Rides and procedures and without jurisdiction. 

	

4.5 	The contents of this para are denied in view of the submissions and 

avennents already made above. 

	

4.6 	The contents of this para are denied as the termination of a illegal 

appointment does not violate provisions of any law or Articles of the 

Constitution of India. 

	

4.7 	The contents of this para are denied in view of the submissions and 

averments made above. 

	

5.1 	The contents of this para are denied as mis conceived and wrong. The 

H applicant having been appointed in an illegal manner by an authority 

without competence and jurisdiction and contrary to the provisions of 

Recruitment Rules and procedures, acquires no vested or legal right for 

continuing in an illegal appointment besides the fact that there are already 

\, 11 junior engineers working in SAl against 11 sanctioned posts. 

5.2 The contents of this para are denied as a deliberate mis-statement of facts 

as the applicant was never regularised nor his appointment was made in a 

legal and valid manner in accordance with the Recruitment Rules. 

	

5.3 	The contents of this para are denied in view of the submissions and 

aVennents already made above. 

	

5.4 	The contents of this para arc denied in view of the submissions and 

averments already made above. 

	

5.5 	The contents of this para are denied as misconceived. It is respectfully 

submitted that Respondent No. 3 has no right for recommending 

regularization of an illegal appointment nor such recommendation has any 

legal validity under the Recruitment Rules. 

1-4 
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5.6 	The contents of this para are denied in view of the submission and 

averments made above. 

The contents of this para call for no reply. 

The contents of this para call for no reply for want of knowledge on part 

of the respondents. 

In view of the facts and circumstances of the case and the subrnissjon and 

averments made above, it is respectfully submitted that the applicant has 

no grounds for of the prayers made by him and this Hon'ble Tribunal may 

be pleased to dismiss the applicant with cost in favour of the respondents. 

In view of the facts and circumstances of the case and the fact that there 

are already 11 Junior Engineers appointed on a regular and permanent 

basis against 11 sanctioned posts in the Sports Authority of India, the 

applicant has no right to continue without the availability of any vacancy 

and being appointed by an incompetent authority. 

1- to 12 	The contents of these paras call for no reply. 

1 
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VERIFICATION 

/ 

I, Satyajit Sankrit, S/o Dr. Gopal Roy presently working as Assistant 

Director, Sports Authority of India, Jawaharlal Nehru Stadium, Lodhi Road, New 

Delhi- 110003 be duly authorised to sign this verification do hereby solemnly 

affirm and state that the statements thade in para j ) 2 ------P ? are 

true to my.knowiedge andbelief, these made in para / 	7 	being 

matter of records, are true to my information derived there-from and the rest are 

my humble submission before this Hon'ble Tribunal, I have not suppressed any 

material facts. 

And, I sign this verification on this 	,2.. I 	day of  

2002 at Guwahatj. 

ec rant. 
Salyajit Saw kth 

Assi.ctat Dilecto r  
Sport 'uthorjtv ordr, dia 
1. V 	Iini, N.tjgy 

$atyaJ:e 3m krIt 
4asiane miec tor 

Author ity of Mdtq 
J. 4, Stacf, New DeifPdj 
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